SPL-195, REV. 6 9/91

3700 SERIES

TWIN AND SINGLE DISPENSERS
REMOTE AND SELF-CONTAINED

BENNETT,

< e Acors

G| < [oXeC

] } N j ’2 GALLONS
e i

Shatgol
@(AJSQ\( Kft‘ #
Jol |

N 79530l |

|00 | CE(QC)\"{OH{CB ‘

|
|

X PARTS LIST
for

Read the instructions before ordering replacement 3700 S ERI ES

parts. For parts prices, order New Parts Price List

(sPL-11621), FLEETMASTER
For new books, write to: Bennett Pump Company,
Technical Services Department, 2740 Wood DlSPENSERs

~ Street, P.O. Box 597, Muskegon, M| 49443.

© 1988 BENNETT PRINTED IN U.S.A.




CONTENTS OF THIS BOOK

Introduction & INSIUCHIONS . . .. oot gl 1
Specifications Change Listing. . ... .......oviveareime e -—3\”2
Drawing -
& Parts
List No. Description
1 Cam-Ac & Handle ASSembIy .. ... .. oo 3
2 Frame & Panels (New Style) Self-Contained ..............c.ooeemeeeny 5
3 Frame & Panels (New Style) - Remote. . . ... 7
4 Frame & Panels (1 Piece) Self-Contained ................oovveernnees 9
5 Frame & Panels (1 Piece) Remote . ...........ovvvenrmrees 1
6 Frame & Panels (Old Corner Post Style) .. ... 13
7 Upper Door ASSEMDIY . ... ..o 15
8 Upper Housing & Frame ............ .o eeovmnn e e 17
9 HOSE ASSEMbBIY ...t e 19
10 Switch BoxX & CONAUIt . ..o v e 21
11 Electric Reset (Veeder-Root) . . ... 22
12 Non-Computer with Cam-Ac Reset & Gear Box Assembly .. ............. 25
13 Non-Computer, Electric Reset, & Pulser ...........oooeverereeerreees 27
14 Gear Plate ASSembly .. .. .o 28
15 Gear BOX ASSEMBIY . . o oot ee e 2 \‘% m“\",
16 Meter Assembly (Type 40). . ... ..o 31 = :
17 Pumping Unit - TYPe 75 ... .o 33
18 Pumping Unit - TYpe 70 .. ... oo 35 ‘
19 Valve Assembly for 3727 ... .. ... i 37 §
20 Pumping Unit - Type 40 ... .o 39 1
21 MOLOr ASSEMDBIES . .. .o vt 41
22 Control Valve ASSEMDBIY . . . ..ot 43
23 Junction Box Assembly -Large . ......... ..o 45 4
23a Conduit CONNECLIONS . . o oo et iee s sa s e 47 J‘t
24 Junction Box Assembly - Small ............. T s TR 48
25 Tubing Schematic - 3782, B702 e 49
26 Tubing Schematic - 3722, 3724 ... ... .......oveeeee e 50
27 Tubing Schematic - 3727 (Hard) . ... ... v 51 1
28 Tubing Schematic - 3727 (Soft) ..........oovn e 52 1
29 Keytrol Assembly (National). . ........c.oeven e 53 ‘
30 Keytrol Assembly (WIlSOn) . ... ..o e 55 N
31 HandcrankOption-Export........................................_6/7;‘(’? )
Installation INfOrMation. . ... ... v e 58
Typical Station Wiring Layout .. ... .ohienenee e 59

Wiring DIagrams .. ... ovoe i 60-63



INTRODUCTION AND INSTRUCTIONS T

& This book covers the following models in the Fleetmaster 3700 Series:

@- Self-Contained Dispensers

Model 3788 Single product w/register and totalizer
Model 3788D High capacity single product w/register and totalizer
Model 3789 Single product w/register, totalizer and accumulative ticket printer

Model 3789D High capacity single product w/register,
totalizer and accumulative ticket printer

Model 3725 Twin two product w/register and totalizer
Model 3725D High capacity twin two product with register and totalizer :
Model 3727 Single product twin with register and totalizer 1

Remote Dispensers

‘ Model 3782 Single product w/register and totalizer
Model 3792 Single product w/register, totalizer and accumulative ticket printer
Model 3722 Twin two product w/register and totalizer
Model 3724 Twin single product w/register and totalizer

TO PLACE AN ORDER FOR PARTS, FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE:

1. Type or print the order on your purchase order or a plain piece or paper.
State the part number, description and quantity required.

State the complete '‘Ship to:”’ address.

@

State your company’s name and address (if different from the shipping destination) for
billing purposes.

5. Furnish the model, serial number, specification number and code numbers on each parts
order. This information is shown on the Bennett Serial No. Plate (see illustration below).

BENNETT.

MODEL

SEE PATENT NOTICE
INSIDE HOUSING

SPEC. NO. SERIAL NO.

BENNE l I PUMP COMPANY

Broadway at Wood St., Muskegon, Michigan 49444 N.5733




SPECIFICATION CHANGE LISTING

The following engineering revisions to the 3700 Series Dispensers are listed by model. Refer
to the Serial No. plate on the dispenser for model and specification revision number.

Model Specification Revision
3722 1000 Original production design
1001 Inadvertently unused
1002 New corner post construction
3724 1000 Original production design
1001 Inadvertently unused
1002 New corner post construction
3725 1000 Original production design
1001 Type 75 Pumping Unit
1002 New corner post contruction
3727 1000 Original production design
b 1001 Type 75 Pumping Unit
1002 New corner post construction
3782 1000 Original production design
1001 Nozzle boot panel revision, check valve change,
valve and filter assembly
1002 New junction box, conduit assembly and new tube assembly
1003 New junction box
1004 One piece side frame
1005 Inadvertently unused
1006 New corner post construction
3792 1000 Original production design
1001 Nozzle boot panel revision, check valve change,
valve and filter assembly
1002 New junction box, conduit assembly and new tube assembly
1003 New junction box
1004 One piece side frame
1005 New corner post construction
3788 1000 Original production design
1001 Nozzle boot panel revision
1002 New junction box and Type 70 pumping unit
1003 One piece side frame ‘ 1
1004 Type 75 pumping unit 1
1005 New corner post construction
' 3789 1000 Original production design
i 1001 Nozzle boot panel revision
1002 New junction box and Type 70 pumping unit
1003 One piece side frame
1004 Type 75 pumping unit
1005 New corner post construction




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #1 Cam-Ac & Handle Assembly 9/91
4
ey 5 \ oy To
w 1 \ o printer
B 18 3 S~ » 8 -
'tI,'o switch : |
0X :
20 .~ assembly ! -~ To
; / - compi_uter
e o | . a . / coupling
e " cgmputer
2 8 reset

f‘ /\ 10 coupling

" \ e \ 12 /

Q) 15
/Ga >
/ . - \ 11
5 / 16
14
13 -~

Ref.

No. [ Part No. Description Qty.
1 H-6385-01 Handle Assembly 1
2 A-3107-01 Ball & Stud 1
3 H-5512-01 Handle, Operating 1
4 H-6739-02 Clutch & Cam Assembly 1
5 H-6589-01 Clutch, Half 1
*6 H-2156-01 Handle, Printer 1
*7 A-2461-01 Screw, 8-32x1 1
*8 E-6007-02 Shaft Assy, Ext. 1

‘ 9 E-0802-01 Handle, Reset 1
10 E-9919-14 Link, Universal 1
11 E-9993-16 Link & Pin, Universal 1
12 | A-2190-10 Nut/Lockwasher, 1/4-20 2
13 | A-2796-01 Pin, Spiral 5/32x1-1/2 1

14 | E-9819-02 Plate & Bearing Assy 1
15 | H-5501-01 Plate & Bracket Assy 1
16 | A-2013-01 Ring, Retaining 1
17 | A-1406-01 Screw, 8-32x5/8 1
18 H-3213-04 Shaft & Key Assembly 1
19 | A-2781-01 Key 2
20 A-2135-01 Ring, Retaining 1

= 21 H-6069-01 Spring 1

22 | A-2817-01 Washer, 8-32 Lock 1

*These parts are only required for dispensers with a ticket
printer.




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #2 Main Frame & Panels - (New Style) Self-Contained 9/91
Models 3788 & 3789 - Spec. 1005
Models 3725 & 3727 - Spec. 1002

7T—F

e

P W

14

22 0 00 oo cose oo

P

b

16

10

o>

7

e




BENNETT® 3700 Series

Parts List #2 Main Frame & Panels - (New Style)

Self-Contained 9/91

LETS e mia v DLW < g

33 3 3
77 7 7
Ref. » 88 2 2
No. Part No. Description 89 5 7
1 H-3987-01 Base Assembly-Narrow 1 - -
H-3988-01 Base Assembly-Wide - 1 1
2 N-2011-01 Brace - 4 4
N-1766-01 Brace 4 - -
3 N-3091-01 Deck, Valve - - 1
4 N-5311-01 Deck Assembly, P.U._ - 1
N-5307-01 Deck Assembly, P.U.@{{d 5-(‘_, ' e 1 - -
5 N-5308-01 Deck Support 1 - -
N-5308-02 Deck Support 1 - -
;‘ 6 H-3992-04 Frame Assembly 2 2 2
7 H-6283-01 Guard, Cable 4 4 4
8 J-9832-01 Isolator, Rubber 4 4 4
9 H-8440-01 Lock Assembly 2 2 2
10 001 BPC 001 Key 1 1 1
11 A-2191-06 Nut/Lockwasher 4 4 4
12 A-2191-04 Nut 42 | 42| 42
"~ 13 | *N-1203-04 Panel, Lower Side Painted (Hose Side) 1 1 1
N-0922-12 Panel, Lower Side S.S. {Hose side) 1 1 1
14 | *N-1203-02 Panel, Lower Side Painted 1 1 -
(Opposite Hose side) -
N-0922-02 Panel, Lower Side S.S. 1 1 1
(Opposite Hose Side)
15 | *H-5837-03S| Lower Door Assy, Front/Rear Painted 2 - -
(includes lock)-Narrow ©\ N
*H-5837-05S8| Lower Door Assy, Front/Rear Painted - 2 2
(includes lock)-Wide N &w-
H-5837-01S| Lower Door Assy, Front/Rear S.S. - 2 2
{(includes lock)-Narrow e
H-5837-02S| Lower Door Assy, Front/Rear S.S. 2 - -
(includes lock)-Wide S A
16 J-9904-01 Plate, Motor Mounting - 1.2 -
17 A-1617-01 Screw 42 | 42| 42
18 A-0448-01 Screw 4 4 4
19 H-7932-01 Strip, Door 4 | .4 4
20 N-5306-01 Support, Deck 4 4 4
21 J-7558-01 Support Junction Box 1 - -
22 J-7561-01 Support, Valve Deck & Junction Box <11 1
23 H-5757-01 Support, Valve Deck - - 1
‘ 24 A-0044-01 Washer ‘ = 4 4 4
*Specify Color

S.S. = Stainless Steel




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #3 Main Frame & Panels - (New Style) Remote 9/91
Model 3782 - Spec. 1006

Model 3792 - Spec. 1005 :
Models 3722 & 3724 - Spec. 1002 Q}f




BENNETT" 3700 Series

Parts List #3 Main Frame & Panels - (New Style)

Remote 9/91
33 3 3
77 717
Ref. : 89| 2 2
No. Part No. Description 22| 2 4
1 H-3987-01 Base Assembly 1] - -
H-3988-01 Base Assembly - 111
2 N-1766-01 Brace 4 4 4
3 N-5310-01 Deck, Valve 1 1 1
4 H-3992-04 Frame Assembly 2 21 =2
5 H-6283-01 Guard, Cable 4 4 4
6 | H-8440-01 Lock Assembly g 2 2 21
6a 001 BPC 001 Key < 1 111
7 A-2191-04 Nut 38 | 38| 38
8 N-1203-04 Panel, Lower Side Painted 1 |2 2
(Hose side) specify color
N-0922-12 Panel, Lower Side S.S. (Hose side) 1 2 2
9 N-1203-02 Panel, Lower Side Painted ¥ - -
(Opposite Hose side) specify color ‘
N-0922-02 | Panel, Lower Side S.S. 1 s )]s
(Opposite Hose side) 1 b
10 | H-5837-03S| Lower Door Assembly, Front/Rear Painted 1 11
(w/lock assembly) specify color :
H-5837-01S| Lower Door Assembly, Front/Rear S.S. 1 111
(w/lock assembly)
11 A-1617-01 Screw 38 | 38| 38
12 A-2837-02 Screw 12 | 12 12
13 H-7932-01 Strip, Door 8" 4 4 4
14 J-7376-01 Support, Junction Box 1 1 1
15 N-5309-01 Support, Valve & Meter 2 2| 2




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #4 Main Frame & Panels (One Piece) - Self-Contained 11/88

Models 3788 & 3789 - Spec. 1003
Models 3725 & 3727 - Spec. 1000-1001




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #4 Main Frame & Panels (One Piece) - Self-Contained 9/91

3 3 3 3
7 7 7 7
Ref. 8 8 2 2
No. Part No. Description 8 9 5 7
1 N-0921-01 Base Assembly 1 1 - -
N-0921-02 Base Assembly - - 1 1
2 N-0698-01 Base, Cross Rail 2 2 - -
N-0699-02 Base, Cross Rail - - 2 2
3 N-1766-01 Brace, Cross 4 4 - -
N-2011-01 Brace, Cross - - 4 4
4 N-1061-01 Bracket, Pumping Unit 1 1 - -

N-2155-01 Bracket, Pumping Unit (not shown) - - 1

N-2156-01 Bracket, Pumping Unit (not shown) - - -

5 H-3091-01 Deck, Valve - - -

Frame Assembly, Lower Side:

6 N-0698-02 Standard 2 2 - 2
N-1203-03 w/Leak Detector 2 2 - 2
N-1866-01 w/Vapor Recovery 2 2 - 2
N-0698-04 Standard - - 2 -
N-1866-04 w/Leak Detector - - 2 -

N-1866-02 w/Vapor Recovery - 2
7 H-6283-01 Guard, Cable 4 4 4 4
8 J-9832-01 Isolator, Rubber 4 4 4 -
H-3993-01 Isolator, Rubber - - - 4
9 H-8440-01 Lock Assembly 1 1 1 1
9a 001 BPC 001 Key 1 1 1 1
10 A-2191-04 Nut/Lockwasher, 5/16-18 20 | 20 (20 |26
11 A-2190-10 Nut/Lockwasher, 1/4-20 11 ] 11 {16 [12
~ 12 A-2191-06 Nut/Lockwasher 4 4 4 4
i **13 N-1203-04 Panel, Lower Side-Painted (Hose Side) Specify Color 1 1 2 2
N-0922-12 Panel, Lower Side-Stainless Steel (Hose Side) 1 1 2 2
;‘ **14 N-1203-02 Panel, Lower Side-Painted (Opposite Hose Side) 1 1 - -
N-0922-02 Panel, Lower Side-S.S. (Opposite Hose Side) 1 1 - -
**16 H-5837-03S | Panel Assy, Front/Rear-Painted (includes lock) Specify Color| 2 2 - -
H-5837-05S | Panel Assy, Front/Rear-Painted (includes lock) Specify Color | - - 2 2
H-5837-01S | Panel Assy, Front/Rear-Stainless Steel 2 2 - -
H-5837-02S | Panel Assy, Front/Rear-Stainless Steel - - 2 2

Note: See page 57 for panels used with export hand crank option.

17 H-5757-01 Rail, Vaive Deck (not shown) - - 1
18 A-1617-01 Screw, 5/16-18x1/2 16 | 16 |16 |18
19 A-2091-01 Screw, 1/4-20x1/2 4 4 - -
20 A-0448-01 Screw, 3/8-16x1-1/4 4 4 4 4
21 H-7932-01 Strip 4 4 4 4
r 22 N-2102-01 Support, Side Frame 2 2 2 2
23 N-1058-01 Support, Angle Deck (Opposite Hose Side) 1 1 - -
‘ N-1058-02 Support, Angle Deck (Hose Side) 1 1 - -
24 J-7558-01 Support, Valve Deck & Junction Box 1 1 - -
25 J-7561-01 Support, Valve Deck - - 1 1
26 H-5757-01 Support, Valve Deck - - - 1
27 A-0044-01 Washer 4 4 4 4

*Lower side frame assemblies without the embossed bottom edge can use either a Cross Rail Base (ltem 2)
or a Base Assembly (ltem 1). The lower side frame assemblies with the embossed bottom edge flange can be
used on Base Assemblies (ltem 1) or without Side Frame Supports (ltem 21).

**Specify color and/or graphics.




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #5 Main Frame & Panels (One Piece) - Remote 11/88
Models 3782 & 3792 - Spec. 1004
Models - 3722 & 3724 - Spec. 1000-1001

* See note f




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #5 Main Frame & Panels - (One Piece) - Remote 9/91

3 3 3 3
7 7 7 7
Ref. 8 9 2 2
No. Part No. Description 2 2 2 4
1 N-0921-01 Base Assembly 1 1 1 1
2 N-0699-01 Base, Cross Rail 2 2 2 2
3 N-1766-01 Brace, Cross 4 4 4 4
4 J-7376-01 Bracket, Junction Box 1 1 1 1
5 H-4030-01 Deck, Valve 1 1 1 1
6 N-0698-01 Frame Assembly, Lower Side 2 2 2 2
N-1866-01 ‘w/Leak Detector or Vapor Recovery 1 1 - -
N-1866-02 w/Leak Detector or Vapor Recovery - - 1 1
7 H-6283-01 Guard, Cable 4 4 4 4
8 H-8440-01 Lock Assembly 1 1 1 1
8a 001 BPC 001 Key 1 1 1 1
9 A-2191-04 Nut/Lockwasher, 5/16-18 22 | 22 | 22 | 22
10 A-2190-10 Nut/Lockwasher, 1/4-20 2 2 2 2
**11 N-1203-04 Panel, Lower Side-Painted (Hose Side) Specify Color 1 1 2 2
N-0922-12 Panel, Lower Side-S.S. (Hose Side) 1 1 2 2
**12 N-1203-02 Panel, Lower Side-Painted (Opposite Hose Side) Specify 1 1 -
N-0922-02 Panel, Lower Side-S.S. (Opposite Hose Side)  Color 1 1 -
“"14 | H-5837-03S | Door Assy, Front/Rear-Painted w/lock Specify Color 2|12 |2 ]2
H-5837-01S Door Assy, Front/Rear-Stainless Steel 2 2 2 2
15 A-0075-01 Screw, 5/16-18x1/2 2 2 2 2
16 H-7932-01 Strip, Door 4 4 4 4
17 A-1617-01 Screw, 5/16-18x1/2 18 | 18 | 18 | 18
18 A-4367-01 Stud, 5/16-18 4 4 4 4
*19 N-2102-01 Support, Side Frame 2 2 2 2
‘ *Lower side from assemblies without the embossed bottom edge can use either a Cross Rail Base (item 2)
d or a Base Assembly (ltem1). The lower side frame assemblies with the embossed bottom edge flange can

be used on Base Assembly (Item 1) or without Side Frame Supports (Item 19).

" *Specify color and/or graphics.




Type 70 pumping unit
Spec 1002

BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #6 Main Frame & Panels - (Old Corner Post Style) 11/88
Models 3782 & 3792 - Spec. 1000-1003
Models 3788 & 3789 - Spec. 1000-1002

>

~

6l

-t

\’“\‘

Type 40 pumping unit
Spec 1000-1001

o
%0

\

2

\\/,3\\\‘.

o/

&

Type 40 pumping unit
Spec 1000-10001

19
29 ¢
ﬁ/
S 18
°/¢ $ ¥ 29
SN
2 6—9
é‘ﬂiaz
I 12
3024 25 1221 6 20

—12—

Pl

,I




BENNETT® 3700 Series

Parts List #6 Main Frame & Panels - (Old Corner Post Style) 9/91

Ref. Self-
No. Part No. Description Remote | Contained
1 H-3987-01 Base Assembly 1 1
* 2 H-6270-01 Bracket - 1
3 H-5509-02 Bracket 2 -
4 H-4030-01 Deck, Valve 1 -
5 J-6233-01 Deck, Pumping Unit T-70 - 1
* 6 H-6339-01 Deck, Pumping Unit T-40 - 2
* 7 H-3992-02 Frame Assembly (See Note below) - 2
H-3992-08 Frame Assembly-Spec. 1002 (See Note below) - 2
H-3992-04 Frame Assembly (See Note below) 2 -
8 H-6283-01 Guard, Cable 4 4
* 9 H-0193-01 Isolator, Rubber - 4
10 H-5756-01 Isolator, Rubber - 1
11 H-8440-01 Lock Assembly 2 2
11a 001 BPC 001 Key 1 1
12 A-2191-06 Nut/Lockwasher, 3/8-16 - 4
13 A-2191-03 Nut/Lockwasher, 5/16-18 20 20
**14 N-1203-04 | Panel, Lower Side (Hose Side) Painted-Specify Color 1 1
N-0922-12 Panel, Lower Side S.S. (Hose Side) 1 1
15 N-1203-02 | Panel, Lower Side (Opposite Hose Side) Painted-Specify Color 1 1
16 N-0922-02 | Panel, Lower Side (Opposite Housing) Stainless Steel 1 1
17 J-3892-01 Panel, Front or Rear 1 1
H-5837-03S | Door Assy, Front/Rear (includes Lock) Painted-Specify Color 2 2
H-5837-01S | Door Assy, Front/Rear (includes Lock) Stainless Steel 2 2
*18 A-1152-01 Screw, 3/8-16x3/4 - 4
19 A-0423-01 Screw, 3/8-16x7/8 2
*20 A-0526-01 Screw, 3/8-16x3/4 - 4
A-3293-01 Screw, Whizlock, 5/16-18x3/4 (Spec. 1002) - 4
*21 A-1618-01 Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 20 20
*22 A-0192-01 Screw, 1/2-13x1/4 - 1
23 A-2025-01 Screw, Special Drive (Spec. 1000-1001) 4 4
24 A-2193-01 Screw, 5/16-18x3/4 (T-70, Spec. 1002) - 4
25 A-2193-05 Screw, 5/16-18x7/8 (T-70, Spec. 1002) - 4
26 A-2837-02 Screw, 10-24x1/4 12 12
27 H-7932-01 Strip, Door 4 4
28 J-7376-01 Support, Junction Box - -
*29 H-3989-01 Support, Pumping Unit Deck - 2
30 J-6230-01 Support, Pumping Unit Deck - 2
(T-70, Spec. 1002)
*31 A-0104-01 Washer, 9/16 - 1
*32 A-0044-01 Washer, 3/8 4

*Required for dispensers with Type 40 pumping units, Spec. 1000-1001 only.

**Serial number plates are furnished on original units only.

Note: Refer to the illustration. Check the dimension of the part at Letter “A”". Part No. H-3998-02 = 4"

Part No. H-3998-08 = 5-3/8"

— 13—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #7 Upper Door Assembly 7/91

— NOTE: Window
detail shown above 12




BENNETT" 3700 Series
Parts List #7 Upper Door Assembly 9/91

Single
Ref. ‘ w/Ticket
No. | Part'No. Description - Single Twin Printer
*1 | H-8808-05S Upper Door Assembly with Frame 2 - 1
*2 | H-8807-01S Cover and Window Assembly with out Frame 2 - 1
*1 | H-8808-06S Upper Door Assembly with Frame - - 1
*6 | H-6759-02S Cover, Ticket Door & Window Assembly - - 1
*1 | H-8808-28S Upper Door Assembly with Frame - 2 -
*2 | H-8807-07S Cover and Window Assembly without Frame - 2 - t
*1 | tH-8808-15S | Upper Door Assembly (Liters) with Frame 2 - 1 ;
*2 | tH-8807-03S Cover and Window Assembly (Liters) 2 - 1
*1 | tH-8808-16S | Upper Door Assembly (Liters) with Frame - - 1 X
) *6 | tH-6759-03S Cover, Ticket Door & Window Assy (Liters) ‘
‘ without Frame - - R
*1 | tH-8808-30S | Upper Door Assembly (Liters) with Frame : 2 -
*2 | H-8807-10S Cover & Window Assembly (Liters) w/o Frame - 2 - .
3 | A-3269-01S Tape, 3-3/16 inch 4 8 4
4 | A-3269-02S Tape, 5-1/2 inch 4 8 4
5 | J-0764-02 Window, 6-3/4x3-3/16 2 4 2
*6 | *H-6759-02 Cover & Door Assembly (Gallons) - - 1
*tH-6759-03 Cover & Door Assembly (Liters) - - 1
*H-6759-05 Cover & Door Assembly - 2 -
7 | H-6756-01 Door Assembly - 2 1
H-6754-01 Door S - 2 -1
H-6755-01 Door Stop L - 2 1
H-6752-01 Hinge, Rubber - 2 1 :
A-2285-02 Rivet - 8 . 4
8 | A-2285-01 Rivet 8 . 4 '
g 9 | H-7228-01 Spring, Door Stop 2 21 |
10 | H-6753-01 Strip - 2 : 1 "
11 | H-6757-01 Dial Face without slot 1 2 1 il
H-6757-02 Dial Face with slot 1 2 51 i
12 | H-4590-01 Frame, Door 2 2 C2 i
13 | H-5556-01 Molding (Top and Bottom) 4 4 4 {
14 | H-5556-02 Molding (Sides) 4 4 4
15 | H-1991-01 Retainer (Top) 6 6 6 i‘
16 | H-1990-01 Retainer (Sides & Bottom) 14 14 1 i
17 | A-2356-01 Screw ‘4 16 4
18 | 546K115-01 Washer 4 16 4

e T

* Specify Color

t+ For Export Only

Glass 7‘/‘15‘9/03\

ke

— 15—



BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #8 Upper Housing & Frame Assemblies 11/88

I )
;
I
N ‘\A,h
s
1‘
i 10
5; . /\\/
o [ T
' 7'\“/_/1 L Le
i g Q/ . \ | 14
| g 4 5
i |
. N ‘;~/‘,
"W

— 16 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #8 Upper Housing & Frame Assemblies 11/88

Ref.
‘ No. Part No. Description Single | Twin
1 H-4568-05 Base Assembly, Upper Frame 1 1
2 H-4569-01 Brace Assembly, Top - 1 1
3 H-8969-01 Bracket, Cable Reel (Electric Reset) 1 2
4 H-8835-01 Bracket, Cable Reel (Cam-Ac) 1 2
5 H-3389-01 Cable Assembly (Cam-Ac and Electric Reset) 1 2
6 H-6587-02 Frame Assy, Upper Side (Hose Side) for 1 2
3782 and 3788 (old style)
H-6587-03 Frame Assy, Upper Side (Hose Side) for 1 -
3792 and 3789 (old style)
H-8063-03 Frame Assy, Upper Side (Opposite Hose Side) 1 -
(old style)
Note: Current modeis use two (2) of H-6587-02,
except 3789 and 3792. They use one (1)
. H-6587-03 and one (1) H-6587-02.
7 1066-K-102-1 Grommet, Reset 1 2
8 H-9904-04 Housing, Upper (See chart below for detail) 1 -
H-9904-09 Housing, Upper (See chart below for detail) - 1
9 A-0017-01 Nut (Cam-Ac and Electric Reset) 1 2
10 A-2076-01 Nut, 5/16-18 Huglock (Cam-Ac) 2 4
11 A-2676-01 Nut, 5/16-18 8 8
12 A-2190-10 Nut, 1/4-32 ( Electric Reset) 1 1
13 A-2191-04 Nut/Lockwasher 8 8
14 H-3331-01 Reel Assy, Cable (Cam-Ac & Elec. Reset) 1 2
15 A-1617-01 Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 16 16
16 A-2086-01 Screw, flat head (Electric Reset) 1 1
17 A-2837-02 Screw, 10-24x1/4 12 12
18 A-2552-06 Screw, Lockwasher (Cam-Ac) 2 4
‘ 19 A-4327-01 Spacer (Electric Reset) 1 2
20 H-7932-03 Strip 4 4
21 H-8746-01 Support, Door Rail 2 2
22 A-2175-01 Washer (Cam-Ac and Electric Reset) 1 2
Guide to Upper Housings for Single and Twin Dispensers with Options
Cable
Retrac.
or Metal
Part Plastic Hose Self- Elec. Cam-Ac Ticket
Number | Single |[Twin| Hook Hanger Keytrol Serve Reset Reset Printer ;
’ H-9903-10 X X '}
H-9903-11 X X ;‘
H-9904-01 X X X X 8
H-9904-04 X X X X
H-9904-09 X X X X
J-6811-01 X X X X X
J-6811-02 X X X X
J-6811-03 X X X X X
J-6811-04 X X X X X
J-6811-05 X X X X X
J-3153-01 X X X X
J-3153-02 X X X X
J-3153-03 X X X X _
|, J-3153-09 | X X X X 5

Example: A Single with cable retraction, self-serve and electric reset would require Upper Housing J-3153-01.




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #9 Hose Assembly 11/87

14— 9
\\




BENNETT" 3700 Series
Parts List #2 Main Frame & Panels - (New Style)
Self-Contained 9/91

No. | Part No. Description Twin
1 | 746-N-301-01 Bracket, Hose (old style) 1 2
2 | J-0922-01 Boot, Nozzle 1 2
3 | H-3389-01 Nylon Rope 1 2
4
5
6 | N-3553-02 Hose Clamp 1" 1 2
N-3553-03 Hose Clamp 5/8" ‘1 2.
N-3553-04 Hose Clamp 3/4" -1 2
7 | N-7413-01 Elbow, 1" N.P.T. 1 2
' 8 | H-1964-02 Elbow Assy, Swivel 3/4" 1 2
' H-1964-03 Elbow Assy, Swivei-H.D. 1" 1 2
9 | H-5506-01 Eyelet 1 -2
10 { J-5601-01 Holder, Nozzle 1 2
11| J-8629-01 Hook, Hose 1 2
12 | J-2930-01 Hose Assy, 5/8x12' 1 ]2
J-3053-05 Hose Assy-H.D., 1x12' 1t 1 2
; 13 | E-1788-01 Nozzie | -
i E-1792-01 Nozzle - H.D. 1 -
3! N-0194-09 Nozzle - 2
J-2669-01 Nozzle - H.D. o - 2 .
14 | A-2190-10 Nut & Lockwasher 3 6
15 | A-2190-08 Nut & Lockwasher .2 4
i 16 | A-4144-01 Nut, Weld i 2
‘ 17 | H-9429-01 Plate, Instruction 1 2
- 18 | A-3917-01 Rivet, Solid Oval Head 4 8
19 | A-2328-01 Screw, 1/4-20x3/4 2 4
20 | A-4145-01 Screw, Button Hd, 1/4-20 2 4
21 | A-1286-01 Screw, 10-32 2 4
22 | A-2089-02 Screw, 1/4-20x3/4 3 6
23 | A-4017-01 Screw 2 4

—19 —




To frame é__ 23

To junction
box conduit

(Wilson keytrol

only)

26 ——8

— 20—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #10 Switch Box & Conduit 9/91

w 33|133|333]| 3
77\77\777 |7
Ref. 88|89(222 |2
No. Part No. Description 89221247 |5
1 H-8923-01 Boot 1 1 2 2
2 H-8526-05 Box Assembly, Switch - - 2
H-8526-03 Box Assembly, Switch - - 2 -

H-8526-04 Box Assembly, Switch 1 - -

H-8526-17 Box Assembly, Switch - 1 2
3 J-9676-01 Box Assy, Switch (Wilson Keytrol) 1 1 - -
4 H-2027-01 Box and Bearing Assembly 1 1 2 2
5 H-8030-01 Bracket, Brace 1 1 2 2
6 H-4608-01 Conduit 1 1 1 1
i 7 H-8067-01 Conduit 1 1 - -

8 J-7626-02 Conduit 1 - - - y

J-7627-02 Conduit - 1 - -
J-7627-01 Conduit - - 1 -
J-7625-01 Conduit - - - 1
9 J-7628-01 Conduit - - 1 -
J-7626-01 Conduit - - - 1
10 A-2838-01 Coupling 1 1 2 2
11 H-1631-01 Cover 1 1 2 2
£ 12 J-5551-01 Elbow 1 1 1 1
[ : 13 H-8926-01 Follower 1 1 2 2
e 14 N-1382-01 Limiter, Travel 1 1 2 2
E ' 15 | A-2462-01 Locknut 1 1 2 2
P 16 H-8927-01 Nut 1 1 2 2
. 17 A-2191-04 Nut/Lockwasher, 5/16-18 1 1 2 2
18 H-5501-01 *Plate & Bracket Assembly 1 1 2 2
19 A-2856-01 Ring, Retaining 3 3 3 3
20 A-3228-01 Screw 4 4 4 4
21 A-2499-05 Screw/Lockwasher 2 2 2 2
22 A-2197-05 Screw 4 4 4 4
23 A-1617-01 Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 1 1 2 2
24 A-3329-01 Screw/Lockwasher 2 2 2 2
25 H-8925-01 Shaft, Switch 1 1 2 2
26 H-0333-01 Slipjoint Assembiy 1 1 2 2
27 H-8924-01 Spring 1 1 2 2
28 A-2759-01 Switch (Micro), E-20 - Double Contacts - 1 2 -
A-2782-01 Switch (Micro), E-13 - Single Contacts 1 - - 2
29 A-1818-01 Washer 1 1 2 2
30 E-1917-01 Washer, Sealing - 1 - 2
132-E-134-01 Washer, Sealing 1 - 2 -
31 H-1563-03 Wire Assembly-60’’ Blue 18 AWG - 2 - 2
H-1564-14 Wire Assembly-62’' Red 14 AWG 1 - 2 -
H-4618-02 Wire Assembly-60"’ Yellow 18 AWG - - 2

*See Parts List #1 for Cam-Ac and Handle Assembly components.

0

—_21 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #11 Electric Reset-Veeder Root 7269 7/91

p.bay sy Jausem | $9/-G00588 (L00-5€902€ ‘11 waym
p.bay sy laysem | €5/-500588 I esn) Jaureiay Bundg LOO-6LLLLE
p.bay sy laysem | 26/-600S88 | 91 L 810N 9888 (L00-22221€
¢ 90N 8ag (abue)} Jojosu L ‘LI way/m esn) Jaysep | £9c-008v. | 8
! -uod unpuoo Buisn ) Bnig 01L0-00021S | Si 1 Alqwassy yeys yoer L0O-SLLZ1E | £
(2 way u1 papnjoul 10N)
p.bey sy laysep | /S/-500588 1 Buuesg Jaddn 0€v-00/01S | 9
p.bay sy laysem LE9-LLOLL (2 way ur papnjoul J0N)
p.bay sy Jaysep 6G2-008Y2 14! 1 Bulysng a|ppIN 98€-800v88 | S
1 010N 0813 DVA 022 | 200-S/tL2E 2 deng L00-8LLLIE | ¥
L 10Jo "98|3 DVA 0L} L0o-s.ti2e | €1 yi MaIdg | €1E-00S0LS | €
3 YdUMG I010N €S 104-20601G | 2L (2 way ul papnjoul 10N)
1 Buiysng Jemo | S8e-800v88 | 2
(0L%6's
! sway 8ag) 18buid/m med L00-G£902€ p.bay sy leysem | 626-L2011
(L aloN oS ‘6% 8 1 Buiy Bulurejey L00-2081 1S
L swia)| 89g) Jabui4 o/m med L00-L2LL1E | +} L Uld 8A00ID) | 8/1-GOLOLS
L (L1 way/m esn) Buuds | ovez-szeole | oL 1 yeys LOO-LLLZLE
1 (L1 weym esn) Buiysng | 810-600v88 1 Bundnoy | 900-29998
(L @10N @8s ‘100-5£902€ 1 dnoin 18A0Q pasewun | €00-0L2ZLE | L
L ‘L1 waym osn) Buiysng | 88e-800v88 | 6 70 Gondiosaq "ON Meq | oN
‘D uonduosaq "ON Med ‘ON 100y-18pasp | ‘joy
100y-18p8sA | yay

‘0D dwnd Nauuag Jo Joingiisiq
J004-18pa8A B ybnoiyy passplo aq ued sued Jusweoedoy
'(6922) 1989y 0UI08|3 100H-18P8SA PIBPUR)S B 10} S1squinu
ved j00yY-18p8sA a1e (25-61 Swaj| 1deoxa) umoys siaquinu Led 810N

|

amm%&
) /

€
9¢ el@@

ege

<
-
|

— 22—




Order Bennett No. J-2100-01 for Complete

Electric Reset Assembly (Does not include wire harness)

‘uo uany

Jojow dwnd Apea ureygo 0y pesn aq Aew /00-12ZZ2 L€ dnolo) yeus yain '

‘8|0 J8MO| 8} UO LOO-¥ZI8LE J9A0D

abuej [feisul ‘dnoly) ase) sy} ul ajoy doy ay) ybnouyl painos aq |im Bulim §| ‘¢

‘PAsN aq UBd YoUMS Jaylld ‘youms a|buls B yim siasal
U] "SBYOIMS MBYS18qoY J0 xewlun jo Jied e asn Aew noA ‘paoeidas Buieq
ale S8YO}MS UlOd }| "MBYSLISGOY B YIM MBYSLSQOY B PuUe Yolms Xewiun
B UM youms xewiun e aoe|day ‘1aimoejnuew Aq siied ul pasn ag isnw
S8YOIMS 'SBYINIMS XILWIB)UI 10U 0] 'SJaUSeM G96-1£01 L (2) uim paodejdal s

2 Wa| pue £91-00£105 01 S8BUBYD ‘GZ Wa)| ‘YouMS 8uo Ajuo Buisn usym ‘¢

"8|0y Jamo)| 3y} uo assempiey Bununow yum 100-0282 1€ abuely
10308UU0) NNpuo) B |felsu| "8joy doy 8y u (1 wey) 010-0002 LS Bnid aj0H

e (|eisul ‘dnosr) esen ey ul 8joy 1amo| ayl ybnodys painol aq (im Butim jf 2

(01 wey)

ove-secole Buuds 8 100-61221€ J8uleley Buudg jo aoeid ul |jeisul,
‘pasn aq osje Aew (22 wa}|) 100-82222¢ dnoip 18xoeig B UoIMS AJejusiop
J0bulg o/m |mBd 100-222L1E L1 WY
dnol®) yeys yonid S00-12/21€ 82 way|
dnoig weg [enuep 100-92v61€ 62 Wal|
188N ‘19sa. 8|qenasal A|s1owal 104

i8ysem £€9€-0087.L. 8 way
Buiysng 88€-800¥88 6 WaY

+

‘S310N
Ailquassy J0)depy
B 1INPUOD/SSBUIRH BIIM
Jo} /g obed ‘v way 999 [
L JUNOW 811 8HM L0-9l2e-v 3]
L 8l 8iIM L0-L12¢€-V 0S
L Mal10g 10-0€02-V 6v
"'ON Hed
Nneuusg
p.bay sy Jaysem 62.-120L1
p.bey sy Jaysem 69-LL0L1L
p.bay sy Jaysep ¥81-008v L 214
| laysem G61-1011 Ly
p.bay sy SETIES-TY Y Ge8-LL0L1L
U.U@N_ sy Jaysep\ 6€8-1L0L1
p.bey sy lsysem €p6-1LL0L1 214
L Jaysem 1G/-500688 | SP
z Ma108 L00-8€2L0S | ¥
2 INN L0O-L00LLS | €F
2 19YySeMY207 200-600016G (44
L ae|d J8ung 100-18€v2E 134
pasn 10N (014
L M310S 100-20210S | V6E
1 Jaysemyo0] 100-6¥001S | 6¢€
L isysem ¥81-008v. | Vv8E
p,bey sy Jaysem Gce-140L1 8€
‘A uonduoasaq ‘ON Wed ‘ON
100Y-19pad8A | ‘J8y

c Malog 811-00220S | LE
2 loe|nsuj L00-S0LE2E | 9¢
I ioye|nsu| v00-90L€2€ | S€
I ale|d Youms 200-e62€2€ | vE
L M3I05 Z1€-00S01S | €€
2 BION @88
14 (umoys 10u) J8USEM ¥O07 200-95001S
2 90N 88S
4 (umoys 1ou) me1dg |  L01-00£205
¥ 810N 88S (umoys Jou)
i abue|4 18A00 UNPUOD L00-VLLBLE
2 910N 89S (umoys 1ou)
1 abuej4 10108UL0) INPUO) 100-028.1€
/ IBYSEAN JBA0D) L00-02001S
/ MBIDS 18A0D 100-€29€0S | 2€
pesn JoN e
pasn 10N o€
L SI0N @8g
dnoio weo [enuel asim
8 2010 8|qenasey Ajlowey 100-9¢v61LE
dnoio weH
1 [enuepy 9SIMYI0]2181UN0YD Y00-€E€LLIE
L dnoin we) [enuely 8SIMYI0|D €00-€€LLLE | 62
| 8JON 98S
(siqenesay Ajajowey)
1 dnoso yeys yoniy | S00-12LLLE
(¥00-G2LL1E weD [eI8N
L /M) dnoio Yeus yaniy | 900-12LLLE
(200-G2..1€ weD onseld
i /M) dnoso yeus yony | ¥00-12LLLE | 82
L 18ysep €9€-008v.
1 MaI0g ¢1€-00501S
L Bundg 2l8-L2vylL
L 1sod 200-82..L1L€
L |med doig L00-2ELLLE
L dnotp doig | 200-62LLLE | L2
€ BI0N 898G
20 -MBUSH8qOY-UoUMS S0P-80601G | 9¢
2 1o € 8J0N 9888 - Xewiun-youmsg 9€€-80601S | 92
2 € SJON 9988 - MaI0S 29L-00L10S5 | S¢
L IMBd youmg LOO-YLLLLIE | ¥C
L dnoin med youms 100-G6E8LE | €2
pasn 10N S [44
L dnoiy sse) c00-cLLLIE | L2
i lsysep 8AlQ c0o-Lov8le | 02
L Buuds | 200-86€8LE | 61
L i8ysem 61-008v.L 81
2 Buiy Buiuersy [ 901-00811G | ZI
‘Ao uonduosaq ‘ON Ued ‘ON
100y-lepeaA | ‘Joy

— 23—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #12 Non-Computer with Cam-Ac Reset and Gear Box Assembly 11/88

1a 1b Non-computer

- dial base
Non-computer with \ \ Ra

ticket printer
Triangular base




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #12 Non-Computer with Cam-Ac Reset and Gear Box Assembly 9/91

Singles Singles Twins
Ref. w/Printer
No. | Part No. Description Qty. Qty. Qty.
Non-Computer Assembiies
1a J-0537-01 Non-Computer Only for use
with Ticket Printer-Gallon 1 - -
J-0537-02 Non-Computer Only for use
with Ticket Printer-Liter 1 - -
1b H-9561-01 Std. 4 Rotor Non-Computer (Gallon) - 1 2
1H-9561-06 4 Rotor Non-Computer (Liter) - 1 2
2 H-9450-01 Brace, Computer (Singles only) 2 2 -
*3 Gear Box Assembly - - -
H-8985-01 Radial Base-Gallons - 1 -
1H-8985-07 Radial Base-Liters - 1 -
H-8985-02 Triangular Base-Gallons 1 - -
w +H-8985-08 Triangular Base-Liters 1 - -
H-9433-01 Radial Base-Gallons - - 2
tH-9433-03 Radial Base-Liters - - 2

4 H-8962-01 Gear-Gallons 1 1 -

1J-5163-01 Gear-Liter 1 1 -

5 E-9919-19 Link, Universal (3789) 1 - -
E-9919-10 Link, Universal (3788, 3782) - 1 -
H-9024-03 Link, Universal (3722, 3724) - - 2
H-9024-04 Link, Universal (3725, 3727) - - 2

6 A-0623-01 Lockwasher 2 2 2

7 A-2190-06 Nut/Lockwasher 3 - -

8 A-2190-10 Nut/Lockwasher (Singles only) 2 2

9 E-0477-01 Pin, Groove 1 1

i 9a E-5902-01 Printer, Ticket (Zero) 1 -
E-5902-02 Printer, Ticket (Accum.) 1 - -
10 A-0075-01 Screw, Cap 1/4-20 (Singles only) 2 2
11 A-2089-02 Screw, Oval Hd. (Singles only) 1 1 -
12 A-0387-01 Screw 2 - -
13 A-1379-01 Screw, Cap 3/8-24x1/2 3 3 3 .
|
14 A-2552-02 Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 4o0r8 4 8 ;
15 746-M-107-01 Screw, Shoulder 2 2 2
16 A-2197-01 Screw/Lockwasher 2 2 1
17 H-5763-01 Support, Computer 1 1 -
H-4566-01 Support, Computer - - 2
18 H-9391-01 Support Assembly, Gear Box 1 - -
19 76763-125 Totalizer, Mechanical 1 1 2
20 A-1855-01 Washer, Flat 2 - -

tFor Export Only

— 25—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #13 Non-Computer, Electric Reset & Pulser 9/91

23
2 1/26
/

O

l To junction box

To junction box

— 26 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series

Parts List #13 Non-Computer, Electric Reset & Pulser 7/91

1 Alquassy Bulieag pue a30A Lo-SeeL-r
z doig LO-SvOL-I
" Bundg 10-9969-1
z Jaoedg Lo-v¥0L-1
z peay xaH ‘Maids ¥0-26iev
L Bujuielay ‘Buiy 10-9v61-v
1 Alqwiessy Buiidnog pue iaaan L0-GE65-1
L Buudg ‘ioyosuy LO-E€6ST
1@sal 0110918 10} sdols a|puey pue
Buuds 191usd JBAO Jlouuag 10 100Y-19PaaA 10} U £0-G62-UM
2 Jjaysem 10-G9.0-V
z J18UsSem 10-GS8L-V
L Buudg 10-2v09-3
L Bundg 10-G+09-3
L Jaoedg 10-6618-3
L papusix3 ‘yeys 10-686€-V
L 185 ‘Malog Lo-veLL-v
L 198 ‘MaI0g 10-6881-V
! inuysng 10-286€-Y
' utd 10-1600-3
L 3207 10-2€09-3
L Bunoauuon yun 10-¥29.-3
1 yore 10-0028-3
L yojen 10-€29/.-3
L noyo07 ‘Boq 10-2£09-3
L 1e|j0) L0-€¥09-3
118Indwo)-UON U dooj8luUl 8jgnop Buljjeisul 1o} 1y L0-SLE-HA
2 Jaysep 10-GS81-v
L Bundg 10-5¥09-3
§ papuaix3 ‘Yeus 10-686€-V
. nuysng 10-286€-V
L noxo07 ‘6oQ 10-2£09-3
:8Indwon-uoN uo yoopdjul aibuis Buielsul o) ¥M | LO-FLE-UM
Jaysemp L0-0vee-v
Bununoy ‘1exoe.g 10-1£98-H
:(eseq seinbueuy) 19Indwoo-uou ajhis mau/m (aseq

jeipes) seindwos-uou ajAis pio Buioe|dal o) Uy 10-061-UMX

uonduasaq "ON Ued|'oN

‘Jed

88/11 s191ndwon-uonN
10} sy Jieday 921A19g
Sal8s 00.¢€ «l13NN3Q

»

1 1 1 1 Alquiessy 83OA 10-se€2-M'| €€
9] 9!l €] ¢ (900-€000L G#
100Y 19pe8A) X007 ‘Ieysep| - 2€
Ll v | 2| 2 (100-02001.5#
100y J8pesp) J8A0D ‘IBUSBM| 0 - e
vy|{ v| 2| e (2ey-0v0.L84#
looy sepesp) Buol ‘pmig| - oe
9 9 € > (LOO-1¥8P LE#
ooy Jepesp) woys ‘pmg| - 62
%4 v 2 4 8|pueH ‘dols L0-Sp0L-r| 82
1 I 1 1 Buudg 10-9969-r| 22
v v 2 2 laoedg LO-v¥0.-1'| 92
2|l esf 2| e Alqwessy juoldiiS|  L0-££€0-H | G2
2| 2 I 1 elpueH ‘yeys| 2o-evrro-N| ¥2
vy | v L l 18ysepm/mesdS |  60-/612-V | €2
pLivL| 2| ¢ (1L00-£29€0G#
100Y ._ovwm>v 19A0D .>>m._ow s-—=- éc
vl vl 2|2 Mesg|  vo-26lev| 12
vy | v | 2| 2 Buiuteley ‘Buiy 10-G€l2-V| 02
| v| 2| 2 Buiureley ‘6ul 10-9v61-¥| 61
(revep Joy 22 ebed eeg
paJimun - 0U103|3 ‘1esay 10-0012-r| 81
I ! 1 1 les|ng ‘1esn 90-G/66-V | L}
L I 1 ! "Assy uior diIS g Jes|nd 1L0-8926- | 91
1 I ! ! Bnid L0-6¥€0-V | Sl
e 2 ! i Alquessy Buuesg 3 sleld LO-BLEE-T| ¥L
2| 2 1 ! fends ‘uid 10-96/8+V | €1
v | v | 2] 2 18ysemyo071 2 INN|  0L-0612-V| 2I
- - - 1 o|ddiN | 25-121-3-9G) | L1
L - o|ddIN | 0e-121-3-9G1 | 0L
- - (Woys) resiealun “Hury LO-16¥8-
(Aluo gg/€ 3 88.¢€)
1 L aco% [essealun Nu|  Z1-6166-3| 6
1 I 1 } Alquessy buiidnod B Jenen L0-SE6S-T| 8
(Ireep Joj £ ebed
2l el I #8g) Bunesedp ‘e|pueH| 20-2LSSH| L
- - 1 - moq|3 10-16S5T| 9
2|l et i unpuop ‘Buydnod|  10-8€82-V| S
el ez | - - Ailquessy Joydepy @ unpuo)d OL-6L¥L1
- - 1 1 Alquessy Joydepy @ unpuod SO-6LvL"| v
1 - (epis ..g,,) unpuo) LO-¥SSL P
L - (ep1S ..v,,) unpuo)d LO-¥652-
- 1 - (ep1S ..8,) Wnpuod |  10-9918-H
1 - . (ep1S ,.v,,) unpuod 10-6282-P
- - L - unpuod 10-60VL-
. - - 1 unpuo)d 10-2662-M| €
! I 1 i (00-219€0G# 100y 18peep) Jiog 2
t L L 1 buuds ‘Joyouy LO-€E65-T| 1
2l el 1 1959y 01109|3 sso] - 19say
"08|3 4o} AuQ JeIndwoD-UON |  10-90/6-N| B}
e
LS|ve|egc|68 uonduoseq ‘ON Hed ['ON
2zlze|eslss 'JoH
Ll L2l L
ceeleeleelee




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #14 Gear Plate Assembly
For Type 56-4 Rotor Computer Only 11/87

To computer drive gear

To meter universal link

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.
H-6578-01 Gear Plate Assembly 1
1 H-6581-01 Bracket 1
2 H-8960-01 Gear, Intermediate 2
3 H-8961-01 Gear & Bushing Assembly 1 !
4 H-8959-02 Gear & Coupling 1 |
5 A-2190-06 Nut/Lockwasher, 10-24 1
6 H-6577-01 Plate Assembly 1
7 A-1944-01 Ring, Retaining “E” 1
8 A-2038-01 Screw, 10-24x5/8 1
9 | 746-M-108-01 Washer 3 i
10 | 746-M-110-01 Washer 3 '
(5) A-2190-06 Nut/Lockwasher, 10-24 3 /
11 E-9589-01 Spacer 2
12 H-6585-01 Spacer 1

— 28 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #15 Gear Box Assembly 9/91

To computer drive gear

To computer drive gear

To meter universal link To meter universal link

Twin { Single
Offset | Center
Ref. Mount| Mount
No. | Part No. Description Qty. | aty. \ BENNETT® 3700 Series
Gear Box Assembly Service Repair Kits for
1 H-8985-01 Radial Mount-Gal. - 1 Gear Box Assembly 11/87
1H-8985-07 Radial Mount-Liters - 1
H-8985-02 Triangular Mount-Gal. - 1
(for 3789 & 3792 only)
1H-8985-08 Triangular Mount-Liters - - 3782 | 3789
(for 3789 & 3792 only) Part No. Description 3788 | 3792
2 H-9433-01 Gear Box Assy-Gal. 1 - KR-294-04 Quick Change Gear Box Assy
1tH-9433-03 Gear Box Assy-Liters 1 - (U.S. Gallons to Liters) 1
3 H-9042-01 Box Gear - 1 KR-294-05 Quick Change Gear Box Assy
4 H-9026-01 Box, Gear 1 - (U.S. Gallons to Liters - 1 )
5 H-9041-01 Cover, Radial Mount - 1
H-9369-01 Cover, Traingular Mount T | - 1 Kit includes:
6 H-8959-02 Gear 1 - J-6121-01 Adaptor, Drive 1 1
J-6136-01 ~ Box Assy, Gear 1 1
7 H-8959-03 Gear - 1 J-6128-02 Cover, Dust 1 1
8 H-8960-01 Gear, Intermediate - 2 J-6980-01 . Instructions 1 1
9 H-8961-01 Gear & Pinion-Gallons 1 1 E-9919-21 ' Link, Universal 1 -
1J-5164-01 Gear & Pinion-Liters 1 1 : ;
10 H-8967-01 Pin, Spacer - 1 H-9024-02 Link, Universal - 1|
; A-2941-02 ° Pin 1 1 ?
11 A-1944-01 Ring, Retaining 1 1 A-2197-01 Screw 3 3
12 A-1994-01 Ring, Retaining 1 - A-2197-04 Screw 1 -
13 A-4003-01 Screw - 2 J-6120-01 Spacer 2 1
14 746-M-108-01 Washer 1 1 J-6655-01 Spacer 2 2
15 746-M-110-01 Washer 1 4 H-9391-02 Support Assy - 1

For Export Oni
T p y 29—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #16 Type 40 Meter Assembly 11/88

@}_2_7}

13——-@«-




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #16 - Type 40 Meter Assembly 9/91

. Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
Meter Assembly-Type 40 23 E-0089-01 Head, Cylinder 4
H-6070-01S Standard 1 24 A-1844-03 Nipple, 1 x 1-1/2 1
1H-6070-31S Export 1 25 A-2018-01 Nut, 3/8-24 1
26 H-5523-01 Outlet 1
1 H-6258-01 Bearing & Adj. Dial Assy 1 H-5524-01 Outlet (3725 & 3727 only) 1
1H-6258-07 Assembly inlcudes: 27 A-3953-01 Pin, Locking 1
2 H-7815-01 Adj. Dial & Coupling Assy 1
3 H-3945-01 Adj. Dial, Lower 1 28 " Piston Assembly, Right 2
4 E-0088-01 Bearing, Ball 1 29 * Piston Assembly, Left 2
E-0088-02 Bearing, Ball Stainless Steel 30 * Rod, Connecting 4
. 5 H-3719-01 Bearing & Bushing Assy 1 31 * Screw, Set 4
D 6 H-3717-01 Crankshaft Assy 1 32 * Pin, Piston 4
7 H-6504-01 Coupling, Half 1 33 * Piston 4
8 A-2122-20 Ring,*‘0"” 1
9 541-M-125-01 Plate, Retaining 1 34 A-2818-01 Plug, Pipe 2
10 H-3521-01 Retainer, Lip Seal 1 35 A-2269-01 Screw, 1/4-28x5/8 40
11 A-1946-01 Ring, Retaining 1 36 A-1743-01 Screw, 5/16-18x3/4 6
12 A-0991-01 Screw, Flat 8-32x5/16 7 37 A-0635-01 Screw, 3/8-16x2 3
13 H-6505-01 Screw, Coupling 1 38 A-0137-01 Screw, Hex 5/16-18x3/4 4
14 A-2470-14 Seal 1
15 A-3237-02 Seal, Lip 1 39 371-M-0114-01 | Sleeve, Crank Pin 1
16 H-3715-01 Sleeve, Eccentric 1 40 746-M-0143-01 | Washer 1
17 N-3394-01 Washer, Thrust 1 41 746-M-0131-01 | Washer, Crankshaft 1
42 132-X-1001-01 | Wire, Seal 1
18 541-M-4000-01 | Body and Sieeve Assembly 1
19 541-M-117-01 Gasket, Bearing 1
: 20 E-0090-01 Gasket, Cylinder Head 4 *Not sold separately. The manufacturer recommends
b 21 E-9932-01 Gasket, Inlet 1 these parts not be replaced in the field.
22 541-M-105-01 Gasket, Outlet
tExport Only

BENNETT® 3700 Series
Service Repair Kit for Type 40 Meter 9/91

19 541-M-0117-01
20 E-0090-01

21 E-9932-01

22 541-M-105-01
14 A-2470-14

15 A-3237-02

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.
KR-366-02 Gasket Set
Set includes:

Gasket, Bearing Cover
Gasket, Cylinder Head
Gasket, Meter Inlet
Gasket, Meter Outlet
Seal

Seal, Lip

PN N




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #17 Type 75 Pumping Unit 9/91
Models 3788, 3789 — Spec. 1004, 1005
Models 3725, 2727 — Spec. 1001, 1002

V),

To Pumping unit See Vent tubing insert below

e

/1<B/18 ]

' e S—

G O
N

To Pumping
unit deck

\P
Sa

26—P
41—




BENNETT" 3700 Series
Parts List #17 - Type 75 Pumping Unit 9/91

Ref. Ref. J
No. | PartNo. Description Qty. No. | Part No. Description Qty. ?
Pumping Unit-Type 75 39 | A-4799-03 Screw, M8 1.25x15MM 1 :
N-1907-09S Standard with strainer 1 40 | A-4799-01 Screw, M8 1.25x20MM 4
N-1907-05S 3727 1 41 | A-4799-02 Screw, M8 1.25x25MM 28 :
N-1907-02S H.D. 1 42 | A-4801-01 Screw, M6 1x20MM 6 i
+N-1907-12S w/Hand Crank 1 43 | A-5047-01 Screw, 3/8-16x1/2 6 i
N-1907-06S H.D. w/Hand Crank 1 44 | A-1069-01 Screw, 8-32x7/8 1 i
+N-1907-04S H.D. Prepay 1 45 | J-1956-03 Separator& Air Elim. 1
46 | 132-N0128-02 Sleeve, Tube 1 i
1 J-8431-01 Adapter, Inlet 3788 1 R R i
D] o | et es | 1| 7[5ERe | SmeomeVde., |1
J-8001-01 Adapter, Inlet (Right) 3725 1 48 | J-5067-01 Spring, Filter 1 ’;__ig
3| N152001 | Adapter, Meter 1 491 N Srator, S ; g
N-1529-02 Adapter, Meter (3727) 1 L '
N-1530-01 Adapter, Meter Prepay 1 - 50 | J-5669-01 Strainer Metal Mesh 1 !
4 N-1628-01 . Gasket, Adapter 1 51 | N-1603-01 Stop, Filter Insert 1 :
N-1628-02 Gasket, Prepay 1 52 | J-6528-01 Tube, Vent 1
53 | A-3275-01 Union, 1-1/2 1or2
5 N-1506-01 Body 1 54 | N-4812-01 Valve Assembly, Bypass 1
6 | 541-N1005-02 | Blade, Rotor Std. prior to 3/89 6 Assy includes Valve &:
N-2382-01 Biade, Rotor-H.D. & Std. 6 Guide 1
from 3/89 on , Ring, Retaining 2
7 A-2549-01 Clamp, Tube 1 F Spring 1
8 N-1528-01 Cover, Atmospheric Chamber 1
9 N-1549-01 Cover, Bypass Valve 1 55 | N-1073-01 Valve Assy, Control 1
w Relief Valve
10 | N-1548-01 Cover, Control Valve 1 Assy includes Valve &:
11 | N-1547-01 Cover, Filter 1 Ring, “O" 1
12 | 132-N0110-01 | Elbow, Tube 1 Ring, Retaining !
Valve, Relief 1
13 N-1629-01 Gasket, Atmos. Cham. Cover 1 56 | H-8769-03 Valve Assy, Float 1
14 N-1624-01 Gasket, BypaSS Valve 1 Assemb|y includes:
15 N-1627-01 Gasket, Clamping Ring 1 Float 1
16 N-1623-01 Gasket, Con. Valve Cover 1. 57 | 541-N0105-01 Gasket 1
17 N-1622-01 Gasket, Filter cover . Nut & Lockwasher 1
; Screw, 8-32 1
18 J-8024-01 Gasket, Inlet (Adapter) T Screw 1
19 N-1625-01 Gasket, Inlet (Separator) 1 Valve 1
20 | N-1626-01 Gasket, Outlet (Separator) 1 Washer, Flat 1
21 N-1902-01 Nipple 1 '
22 E-1691-08 Nipple, 3x1-1/2 N.P.T. 1 58 | A-0281-01 Washer 1
59 | A-0640-01 Washer 1
23 E-1691-09 Nipple, 4-3/4x1-1/2N.P.T. 2 60 | A-0003-02 Washer, Lock 1
24 132-N0127-02 | Nut, Tube 1
gg A-2190-04 Nut and Lockwasher 1 BENNETT®3700 Series
A-0199-01 Plug, Pipe 1/4 2 i ir Ki :
27 N-1069-01 Pulley 1 , T Se;;lge E‘epalrc’( |t_tf%;91 i
1J-7228-02 Pulley w/Hand Crank ype /5 Fumping Unl i
28 | N-2381-0 o oron > | [ Ref
-2381-01 ing, Throw Out H.D. : -
N-6504-01 Ring, Throw Out Std. Since 3/89| 2 No. | Part No. Description Qty.
29 N-1559-01 Ring, Clamping 1 KR-366-04 Gasket Set 1
2 Set includes: -
5 30 J-6827-02S Rotor Support Assembly 1 4 | N-1628-01 Gasket, Adapter Assy-Std. | 1
Assembly includes: 4 | N-1628-02 Gasket, Adapter Assy-Pre.| 1
31 N-1038-01 Cover, Rotor 1 13 | N-1629-01 Gasket, Atmospheric 1
32 | A-4800-01 Screw, M3.5 Flat Hd 3 Chamber Cover
33 A-3237-02 Seal, Lip 1 ] _
S| A%l | Sea otainer D[ e | s mpesvave |
35 | A-2470-14 Seal, Square 1 » gampnd 19
» o4 . 16 | N-1623-01 gasket, ,C:)on. Vaive Cover :
17 | N-1622-01 asket, Filter Cover
36 N-2383-01 Rotor and. Shaft Assy-H.D. & 1 64 | 541-N0105-01 Gasket, Float Valve 1
Std. since 3/89 18 | J-8024-01 Gasket, Inlet (Adapter) 1
Assy. Includes Rotor, 1 19 | N-1625-01 Gasket, Inlet (Separator) 1
Shaft and: 8 20 | N-1626-01 Gasket, Outlet (Separator) | 1
37 A-1995-01 Key o 1 — | E-9932-01 Gasket, Meter (not shown) | 1
38 A-2535-01 Ring, Retaining 1 31 | A-3237-02 Seal, Lip 1
33 | A-2470-14 Seal, Square 1
tFor Export Only. 36 | KR-0420-01 Rotor Replacement kit for N-1071¢01

—33—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #18 Type 70 Pumping Unit 11/87
Models 3788, 3789 — Spec. 1002, 1003
Models 3725, 3727 — Spec. 1000

New style float Old style float

<

84
0—24a

@—?
—19
=7 \\‘\‘5-}::——1 78

BRI

77
7

RN
<oy

¥ .
To tank connections




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #18 Type 70 Pumping Unit 9/91

Ref. Ref.
No. \J Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
3 ,\f}U ¥ Pumping Unit-Type 70 40 | J-6827-01S Rotor Support Assembly 1
v J-1957-03 Standard Use N-1907-03S{ 1 Assembly includes:
;\'a J-1957-02 H.D. Use N-1907-02S 1 41 H-3521-01 Retainer Seal 1
”3 1J-1957-06 w/Hand Crank Use N-1907-07S 1 42 A-2122-42 Ring, 0" 1 1
1J-1957-07 H.D. wiHand Crank Use N-1907-06S 1 43 A-0991-01 Screw, 8-32x5/16 3
J-1957-13 (3727) Use N-1907-05 1 44 A-3237-02 Seal, Lip 1
" 1J-9310-03 Use N-1907-09S 1 45 A-2470-14 Seal, Square 1
* 1J-9310-02 Use N-1907-02S 1 46 J-1887-01 Support, Rotor 1
. 1J-9310-14 Use N-1907-125 1 47 | A-1743-01 Screw, M8-1.25x15M 1 i
1J-9310-07 Use N-1907-06S ! 48 | A-1069-01 Screw, 8:32x78  __—1 1 | [
1J-9310-13 Use N-1907-058 1 49 | A-0156-01 Screw, 3/8-16x1/2— 3ore | 4
1 J-4817-01 Adaptor Assembly 1 50 A-0835-01 Screw, 5/16-18x1 Hex 11
J-4817-02 Adaptor Asembly (3727) 1 51 A-1476-01 Screw, 5/16-18x7/8 7
2 J-1892-01 Adaptor, Control Valve 1 52 A-3988-01 Screw. 5/16-18x1 Fil. 2
* J-1892-02 Adaptor, Control Valve 1 53 A-1648-01 SCfeW: 2/12'18)(2'3/4 4
3 | J8431-01 Adaptor, Inlet 1 54 | A-3998-01 Screw, 1/4-20x7/8 4
4 J-8002-01 Adaptor, Inlet-Left (3725) 1 55 A-2193-05 Screw & Lock Washer 10
J-8001-01 Adaptor, Inlet-Right (3725) 1 56 J-1956-01 Separator Assembly 1
5 N-0472-01 Body, Pumping Unit 1 * J-1956-02 Separator Assy-Air Elim. 1
* J-9270-01 Body, Pumping Unit-Air Elim. 1 R _
6 132-P1000-01 | Blade, Rotor Std. 6 g; ‘1131583\1%? ;3-02 gfea;&: IoTitb\éaIve :
J-1877-01 Blade, Rotor-Plated H.D. 6 59 J-5067-01 Spring,, Filter 1
7 A-2549-01 Clamp, Tube 1 60 J-9060-01 Spring, Bypass Vaive 1
8 J-5575-01 Core Assy w/Valve Seat, 1 J-9104-01 Spring, Bypass Valve-H.D. 1
9 J-1891-02 Cover, Atmospheric Chamber 1 61 E-0080-02 Spring, Control Valve 1
10 J-1881-01 Cover, Bypass Valve 1 J-3252-01 Spring, Control Valve-H.D. 1
11 J-1951-01 Cover, Control Valve 1 62 J-1890-01 Stator 1
- J-3339-01 Stator-H.D. 1
b | . =
o 20| a2 o gﬁ)ﬁ_: Fiter q ! 63 | J-652801 . | Tube Assembly, Vent 1
14 J-5669-01 Filter Assembly (Strainer) 1 64 J-1874-01 Tube & Adaptor Assembly 1
15 J-1861-01 Flange 1 ) 1J-9274-01 Tube & Adaptor Assy-Air Elim. 1
16 J-1884-01 Gasket, Atmos. Chamber Cover 1 65 A-3275-01 Union, 1-1/2 1or2
66 J-1863-01 Valve, Bypass 1
17 J-1866-01 Gasket, Bypass Valve Cover 1 ” )
18 J-9714-01 Gasket, Clamping Ring 1 N°t|e' Order K'tl (BKR'332) to
19 J-1864-01 Gasket, Controi Valve Cover 1 replace original Bypass seat in-
20 J-1865-01 Gasket, Filter Cover 1 sert with improved brass insert.
21 J-1871-01 Gasket, Inlet - Separator 1 67 J-56612-01 Valve Assy, Control 1
22 | J-8024-01 Gasket, Inlet - Adaptor 1or2 wirelief valve
23 J-1872-01 Gasket Outlet - Se t 1 i J-9299-01 Valve Assy, Con.-Air Elim. 1
S¥et parator 68 | H-8769-02 Valve Assy, Float Rectangle 1
24 J-5632-01 Guide, Float 1 Y, FiC ang
25 | J1873-01 | Insert 1 Assembly includes:
. 69 Float 1
’ 26 J-2765-01 insert, Fiiter 1 70 541-N0105-01 Gasket 1
U E-1691-08 Nipple, 3x1-1/2 N.P.T. 1 (30) | A-2190-04 Nut and Lock Washer 1
f 28 E-1691-09 Nipple, 4-3/4x1-1/2 N.P.T. 1or2 71 A-1664-01 Screw, 1/4-20x5/8 2
29 | 135-N0127-02 | Nut, Tube 1 72 | A-2550-04 Screw, 8-32x2-1/4 1
30 A-2190-04 Nut and Lock Washer 2 73 A-2384-01 Screw 1
31 A-0199-01 Plug, Pipe 1/4 2 74 | J-0697-02 Valve Assembly 1
32 J-3586-01 Pulley 1 75 A-0030-01 Washer, Lock 1/4 1
J-7228-01 Pulley w/Hand Crank 1 76 | A-2566-01 Washer, Flat 1
33 J-3340-01 Ring, Clamping 1 77 J-2272-01 Valve Assy, Float-Round 1
34 A-2631-01 Ring, Retaining 1 Assembly includes:
35 A-2122-39 Ring, 0" 1 78 | J-2271-01 Bushing, Throttle 1
36 A-2122.32 Ring ““0” 1 79 A-3272-01 Ring, Retaining 1
37 A-2942-11 Use J-5612-01 .. 1 80 J-1955-01 Valve & Float Assembly 1
81 A-0640-01 Washer 1
a8 J-2757-01 Rotor and Shaft Assembly 1 82 | A-0281-01 Washer 1
Pl Lamme | e N e v |
W tFor Expont Only asner, or

*Order this part for pumping units with the improved air
elimination option.

e o




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Service Repair Kits for
Type 70 Pumping Unit 11/87

Ref.
No. | Part No. Description Qty.
KR-366-01 Gasket Set 1
Set inicudes:
16 J-1884-01 Gasket, Atmospheric 1
Chamber Cover
17 J-1866-01 Gasket, Bypass Valve Cover 1
18 J-9714-01 Gasket, Clamping Ring 1
19 J-1864-01 Gasket, Con. Valve Cover 1
20 J-1865-01 Gasket, Filter Cover 1
70 541-N-0105-01 Gasket, Float Valve 1
21 J-1871-01 Gasket, Inlet-Separator 1
22 J-8024-01 Gasket, Inlet-Adaptor 1
23 J-1872-01 Gasket, Outlet-Separator 1
44 A-3237-02 Seal, Lip 1
45 A-2470-14 Seal, Square 1
KR-332-01 Bypass Valve Seat Insert
Kit includes:
17 J-1866-01 Gasket 1
- J-9783-02 Spring 1
- J-9782-01 Valve, Bypass Insert 1
- J-9781-01 Insert, (Brass) 1




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #19 Valve Assembly for 3727 9/91

To meter assembly

To meter
assembly

Ref. Ref.
No. | Part No. Description Qty No. | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | H-5759-01 Valve Assembly, 1 16 Screw 1
Left & Right 17 Screw, 10-24x1/2 1
18 Washer 1
1 | H-5762-01 Body, Vaive 1 19 Washer, Backup 1
" *2 | H-3855-01 Cap, Diaphragm Vaive 1 20 | N-3848-01 Washer, Diaphragm 2
¢ | 3|A060801 | Coupling wicomp. ftgs. 2 21 Washer, Guide 1
A-5058-01 Elbow w/flared ftgs. 2
4 | A-0453-01 Elbow, Tube w/comp. figs. 8 22 |A-2122-32 Ring, “O” 2
A-5058-01 Elbow, Tube wi/flared ftgs. 8 23 | A-1648-01 Screw, 5/16-18x2 3/4 4
24 [ A-2244-02 Screw, Socket Cap 5/16-18x3/4] 5
5 | E-9932-01 Gasket 4 25 | A-0304-01 Screw, Hex Cap 5/16-18x1-1/4 3
6 | A-0003-01 Lockwasher 4 *26 [ A-1814-02 Screw, 10-24x5/8 4
7 | H-0001-01 Nut, Packing 3 *27 |H-3847-01 | Spring 1
8 | A-2191-04 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 7 28 |J-3263-01 Tube, Connecting 1
*9 | N-3349-01 Piston Valve & Diaphragm 1 29 [J-3775-01 Support Bar- Valve Deck 2 .
Assembly includes: !
10 Body, Valve 1 *Included with H-5759-01 Valve Assembly g
11 | H-3846-01 Diaphragm 1
, 12 | N-0573-01 Disc, Valve 1 b
, 13 | N-2874-01 Gasket 2 !
<‘~ 14 | N-0955-01 Guide 1 ['i
15 Ring, Retaining 1 o




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #20 Type 40 Pumping Unit 11/87
Models 3788, 3789 — Spec. 1000, 1001

Vent tube assembly

Remove plastic plug after 35
installing Lip Seal on 24
Rotor Shaft




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #20 Type 40 Pumping Unit 9/91

Ref. Ref.
No.| Part No. Description Qty. No. | Part No. Description Qty.
Pumping Unit-Type 40 47 132-N0127-01 | Sleeve, Tube 1
Standard 1 48 H-3669-01 Spring, Bypass Valve 1
NO LONGER H.D. 1 H-3670-01 Spring, Bypass Valve-H.D. 1
AVAILABLE H.D.-1/2 hp 1 49 E-0080-01 Spring, Control Valve 1
wiFilter 1 50 H-4615-01 Tube Assembly, Vent 1
- - 51 H-3894-01 Valve, Bypass 1
1| NOLONGER gogy, Eumpmg Unit "D 1 52 | H-3895-01 Valve, Control Assembly 1
AVAILABLE ody, Pumping Unit-H.D. 1
. 2| 132-P1000-01 | Biade, Rotor 6 53 | H-8763-:01 valve S’;s:%b@‘mfd d';'ga‘ !
3 2?21;;1;%(:5-01 (B;'liﬂf' ﬁ.‘ﬁggH'D"P'ated ® 54 | J-0697-01 Valve Assembly 1
P: 55 | H-8765-01 Body 1
4| J-5575-01 Core, Control Valve 1 56 | H-8767-01 Float Lever 1
5| J-4845-01 Cover, Air Elim. Chamber 1 57 | H-8764-01 Valve 1
6| H-4012-02 Cover, Atmos. Chamber 1 58 | A-2013-01 E" Ring 1
7 H-7501-01 Cover, Bypass Valve 1 59 E-3773-01 Float 1
(replaces H-3972-01) 60 541-N0105-01 Gasket 1
8 H-3973-01 Cover, Control Valve 1 61 A-2566-01 Washer, Flat 3/16 1
- 62 A-2550-04 Screw, 8-32x2-1/2 1
9 | H-3853-01 Cover, Strainer 1 63 | A-2384-02 Screw & Lockwasher, 8x1 | 1
10 | H-3522-01 Cover Plate, Rotor 1 (27). | A-2190-04 Nut & Lockwasher, 8-32 1
11| 966-N1002-01 | Coupling, Dresser ! 64 | H-876801 Valve Assembly, Float 1
12 966-N0103-01 Body 1 Assembly includes:
13 | 966-N0104-01 Gasket 1 y Inciudes:
14 966-N0102-01 Nut 1 65 J-0696-01 Valve Assembly 1
15 | 966-N0105-01 Retainer 1 66 | H-8765-01 Body !
: 67 H-8763-01 Float Lever 1
| 16| A-0786-01 Coupling, Tube 3/8x1/4 1 68 | A-2013-01 “E” Ring 1
17 | J-5669-01 Filter Assembly (Strainer) 1 69 H-8766-01 Valve 1
A-3119-01 Filter Assy for 1 70 E-3772-01 Float 1
H-6260-01 Pump 71 541-N0105-01 Gasket 1
18 | 541-N0100-01 | Gasket, Air Elimination 1 (66) | A-2384-02 Screw & Lockwasher, 3x1 | 1
Chamber Cover 72 | A-0281-01 Washer, Flat 5/16 1
19 541-N0107-01 | Gasket, Atmospheric 1 73 A-0640-01 Washer, Flat #8 1
Chamber Cover 74 | A-0003-01 Washer, Lock 5/16 1
75 A-0030-31 Washer, Lock 1/4 1
20 541-N0124-01 | Gasket, Bypass Valve Cover 1 - = - 2 - "
21 541-N0125-01 | Gasket, Con. Vaive Cover 1 Service Repair Kit for Type 40 Pumping Unit 11/87
22 541-N0118-01 | Gasket, Cover Plate 1 Ref.
23 H-3850-01 Gasket, Strainer Cover 1 No. Part No. Description Qty.
24 | A-1995-01 Key 1 KR-366-03 Gasket Kit 1
966-N0104-01 | Nipple, Inlet 3-3/4x1-1/2 1 Kit includes:
gg 132-N0127-01 “Lﬁp?bg;e 3-3/4x1-1/ 1 18 | 541-N0100-01 Gasket, Air Elim. Cover 1
27 A-2190-04 Nut & Lockwasher, 8-32 1 19 541-N0107-01 Gasket, Atmospheric 1
28 | A-0199-04 Plug, 1/4 1 Chamber Cover
29 A-0440-01 Plug 1/8 2 20 541-N0124-01 Gasket, Bypass Valve Cover| 1
i 21 541-N0125-01 Gasket, Control Valve Cover| 1
30 A-0842-01 Plug, 3/4 1 22 541-N0118-01 Gasket, Cover Plate 1
31 J-35687-01 Pulley 1 71 541-N0105-01 Gasket, Float Valve 2
32 H-3521-01 Retainer, Seal 1 - E-9932-01 Gasket, Meter (not shown) | 1
33 541-N0117-01 Ring, Cover Plate 1 23 H-3850-01 Gasket, Strainer Cover 1
34 A-2361-01 Ring, Retaining 1 45 A-2864-02 Seal, Lip 1
35| E-3769-03 Rotor and Shaft Assembl 1 46 1 A2470-14 Seal, Square !
H'2492-02 Rgtg: ::d Shth A:Zi_raDy 1 KR-162-01 Replacement Kit for Rotor 1
36 | A-0526-01 Screw, 3/8-16x3/4 4 COVGKan’i':éfuge??a'
7 A-2192-04 h :
3 20 Scregéﬁg‘x‘;c,'gwas er 5 10 | H-3522-01 Cover Plate, Rotor 1
38 | A-0105-01 Screw, 5/16-18x1/2 14 32 | H-3521-01 getﬁ“”f,'v Seal 1
39| A-1618-01 Screw, 5/16-18x5/8 1 :g ﬁ'gg%‘ﬁ’i acal slc’;uare :
40 | A-1476- - -2470- ,
1476-01 Screw, 5/16-18x7/8 3 43 A-0991-01 Screw 3
411 A-0137-01 Screw, 5/16-18x3/4 18 KR-165-01 Std | Kit to convert old metal
42 A-1664-01 Screw, 1/4-20x5/8 4 KR-165-02 H-D | bypass valve to plastic 1
43 A-0991-01 Screw, 8-32x5/16 3 Kit includes:
44 A-2069-01 Screw, 8-32x7/8 1 7 H-7501-01 Cover, Bypass Valve 1
45| A-3237-02 Seal, Lip 1 20 | 541-N0124-01 Gasket 1
46 | A-2470-14 Seal, Square 1 40 | A-1476-01 Screw, Hex Hd. 3
48 | H-3669-01 Spring (Std.) 1
— 39— H-3670-01 Spring, (H-D) 1
51 H-3894-01 Valve, Bypass 1




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #21 Motor Assemblies 11/87

To junction

To junction box conduit Q

box conduit

3727

'w, = \:’;;\: ’
SN
é : /21 3788 3789

3725
New style 12

To junction
box conduit

]

— 40 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #21 Motor Assemblies 11/87

@ 33(3 (3
7717 7
Ref. 88| 2 2
No. | Part No. Description 8917 5 N
J-4515-01 Motor, 1/3 HP, 60 Cycle, 1 - 2
1 Phase 115 V/230 V i
H-9211-01 Motor, 3/4 HP, 60 Cycle, 1 1 2 i
1 Phase 115 V/230 V A
tH-9213-01 Motor, 1/3 HP, 50/60 Cy, 1 - 2
= 1 Phase 115 V/230 V
1J-1264-02 Motor, 1/3 HP, 50/60 Cy, 3 Phase, 220V 1 2 ‘
‘ 1J-1264-01 Motor, 1/3 HP, 50/60 Cy, 3 Phase, 380V 1 - 2 i
1J-1272-01 Motor, 3/4 HP, 50 Cy, 3 Phase, 220V 1 1 2 - i
b 1J-1272-02 Motor, 1/2 HP, 50 Cy, 3 Phase, 380V 1 - 2 B
& @9 1| A-2160-19 Belt, “v"* 33" - - | !
A-2160-24 Belt, 'V’ 29" (3788, 89 if HD) 1 1 1 i
A-2160-25 Belt, V'’ 28" 1 - -
2] A-2125-02 Bolt, Carriage - - 8 i
3| J-7546-01 Conduit, Motor 1 1 - g
*4 | J-9906-02 Conduit, Motor - - ] !
*5 | J-9906-03 Conduit, Motor - - 1
**6 | A-8382-01 Conduit, Motor - - 1
**7{ J-5551-01 Elbow, Female - - 1
**8 | J-5551-02 Elbow, Male - - 2
9| A-2431-01 Key 1 1 2
**10 | 156-E-121-13 Nipple, 1-1/2” - - 2
. **11 | 156-E-121-49 Nipple, 3-1/8” - - 1
J 12 | A-3986-01 Nut, Flanged 4 {4 |8
) 13| A-2191-04 Nut - - 4
14 | J-9904-01 Plate, Motor Mounting 2
15 | J-5869-01 Pulley, 60 Cy, Std. 1 - 2
A-4244-01 Pulley, 60 Cy, Heavy Duty 1 1 2
tH-2204-01 Pulley, 50 Cy, Std. 1 - 2
1H-2204-02 Pulley, 50 Cy, Heavy Duty 1 1 2
***16 | A-1924-01 Screw, Set 1/4-20x12 1 2
A-3312-01 Screw, Set 5/16-18 1 2
17 | A-0835-01 Screw - 4
18 | A-1743-01 Screw 4 4 -
19 | H-0333-01 Slipjoint Assembly 1 1 3
20 | N-5602-01 Spacer (‘'‘B”’ Side only) - - 4
W 21| J-7805-01 Tee, Conduit - - 1

*Model 3725 Dispensers with Type 70 Pumping Units require two (2) Conduits (J-9906-01)
in place of Items 4 and 5.
**Required for older Model 3725.
***Check size before ordering.
tFor Export Only




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #22 Control Valve Assembly for
All Remote Dispensers 9/91

—-23 1 product — twin

—42 —




Ref.
Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
Control Valve & Filter Assembly 27 | A-2552-04 Screw, Hex 3
1 H-9147-01 Standard 1 28 | A-0304-01 Screw, 5/16-18 4
H-9147-02 Wix-Spin on 1 29 | A-0835-01 Screw, 5/16-18x1 (Twin) 12
H-9147-03 Paper 1 (Single) 4
H-9147-16 Water Detection - Spin on 1 30 | A-1143-01 Screw, 5/16-18x2-1/2 4
(Single only)
1a | H-4579-01 Adaptor 1 31 | H-3847-01 Spring 1
2 | H-3852-01 Adaptor, Filter 1
3 | H-9146-03 Body, Std. 1 32 | J-5067-01 Spring, Strainer 1
H-9146-02 Body, Wix/Water Detect. 1 33 | J-5669-01 Strainer-Metat-test-Nylon 1
A-3119-01 Paper Filter 1
34 A-3275-01 Union, 1-1/2 Lad 1
, 4 | H-3855-01 Cap, Diaphragm Valve 1 332301 Sthrguner, MNeta
& 5 | - See Page 47-48 20r4 *35 | H-9142-01 Valve Assy, Check (Std.) 1
- * 6 | 966-N-1002-01 | Coupling, Dresser 1 Assembly includes:
7 966-N-0103-01 Body 1 Cage 1
8 966-N-0104-01 Gasket 2 Disc & Stem Assy, Valve 1
9 | 966-M-0102-01 Nut, Octagonal End 2 Seat & Core, Valve 1
10 | 966-N-0105-01 Retainer, Gasket 2 Valve, Relief 1
Spring 1
11 H-3868-01 Cover, Check Valve 1
12 H-3853-01 Cover, Strainer 1 36 | N-3349-01 % Valve & Diaphragm Assy 1
13 | —- See Page 47-48 1or2 Assembly includes:
14 | A-2705-01 Filter-Wix, GF-2 1 37 Body, Vaive 1
A-5232-01 Filter-Water Detection 1 38 | H-3846-01 Diaphragm 1
39 | N-0573-01 Disc, Valve 1
15 H-3849-01 Gasket, Check Valve 1 40 | N-2874-01 Gasket 2
- 16 E-8789-01 Gasket, Inlet for2 41 | N-0955-01 Guide 1
7 Gasket, Manifold, 42 Ring, Retaining 1
= g 2 Product-Twin 2 43 Screw 1
' 17 E-9932-01 Gasket, Outlet 20r4 44 Screw, 10-24x1/2 1
’ 18 | H-3850-01 Gasket, Strainer Cover 1 45 Washer 1
46 Washer, Backup 1
% 19 H-4584-02 Manifold, 2 Product-Twin 1 47 | N-3848-01 Washer, Diaphragm 2
{ H-4584-01 Manifold, 1 Product-Twin 1 48 Washer, Guide 1
I 20 | A-2737-03 Nipple, 2-1/2x1-1/2 N.P.T. 1
! 21 | E-1691-11 Nipple, 5-1/2x1-1/2 N.P.T. 1
*22 | 966-N-106-10 Nipple, 6-1/4x1-1/2 N.P.T. 1
23 | E-1691-16 Nipple, 9-1/4x1-1/2 N.P.T. 2
24 | A-0199-01 Plug, 1/8-Std. 1
25 | A-0440-01 Plug, 1/8-Spec. 1000 2
1
26 | A-1814-02 Screw, 10-24x5/8 8

BENNETT® 3700 Series

Parts List #22 Control Valve Assembly for

All Remote Dispensers 9/91

*Use Nipple 966-N-106-10 with Dresser Coupling only. Use Nipple E-1691-03 with Ground Joint Union. Use Nipple E-1698-03 when
replacing a Dresser Coupling with a Ground Union Joint.

**Valve & Diaphragm Assembly N-3349-01 replaces Part No. H-6342-01.

* Order KR Kit 383 for Alcohol Conversion of Remote Dispensers.

— 43—




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #23 Junction Box Assembly-Large 11/88

To electric
reset (3725)

i B
iR -~ To power
i < source conduit l
7 \., @ 35
7 ® @/ 6 l
—
[/ on \@——— 30
21 9Q—
2 9
it
i
\ l NOTE: See Parts List 23a for Conduit Connections.

— 44 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #23 Junction Box Assembly-Large 9/91

33|33|]33] 3 3

777777\ 7 7

Ref 88|89(22] 2 2

No. Part No. Description 89|22|24| 5 7

1 J-5157-05 Box, Junction 1 1 1 1 1

2 A-4191-01 Bushing 1 - - 1 1

3 N-3363-01 Conduit 1 - - 1 1

4 N-3169-02 Conduit - - - 1 -

5 N-0594-01 Conduit, Elec. Reset - - - 1 1

6 A-0609-01 Coupling (comp. figs.) - 1 2 - -

7 | J-5158-01 Cover, Junction Box 1 1 1 1 1

8 J-5551-01 Elbow (if Electric Reset) 1 - - 1 2

(if Cam Ac) 1 - - - 1

9 | A-0453-01 Elbow, Tube (comp. ftgs.) - 1 2 - 4
A-5058-01 Elbow, Tube (flared ftgs.)

*10 | A-3855-01 Jumper - Elec. Reset 1 1 1 1 1
11 H-8989-01 Label (HI)-Sol. Lead 1 - - - -
12 H-8990-01 Label (LO)-Sol. Lead 1 - - - -
13 | A-2462-01 Locknut - 2 4 - 4
14 | 156-E-121-22 | Nipple 1 - - 1
15 | 156-E-121-33 Nipple - - - - 1
16 156-E-121-49 Nipple - - - - 1
17 | A-2190-10 Nut/Lockwasher, 1/4-20 2 2 2 2 2
18 | A-0179-01 Plug, 1/2 6 6 4 5 3
19 | A-2836-01 Plug, Closeup, 1/2 - 1 1 - -
20 | A-0824-01 Plug, Pipe 1 1 1 1 1
21 A-0075-01 Screw, 1/4-20 14 | 14 | 14 | 14 | 14
22 A-4482-01 Screw, Term. Strip 4 4 4 4 4
23 A-4483-01 Screw, Ground 1 1 1 1 1
24 | H-0333-01 Slipjoint - - - 1 -

r *25 | A-4025-01 Strip, Marker 2 IO T T T O T
\& *26 | A-4119-01 Strip, Terminal 11
*27 | J-7521-01 Support, Terminal 1 1 1 1 1
Valve Assembly, Solenoid
w/compression fittings - old
28 J-2950-01 -115V - - - - 1
J-2950-03 -1 15v> Use J-2950-06 F I T I T BRI
J-2950-04 -115V - - 1 - 1
1J-2950-10 -230V - - - - 1
$J-2950-15 -230V - 1 1 - -
1J-2950-16 a0y 2 Use -2950-10 N R
Valve Assembly, Solenoid
w/flared fittings - new
N-5305-01 -115V Must use - - - - 1
N-5305-03 -115V A-5372-01 - 1 1 - -
N-5305-04 -115V coupling - - 1 - 1
w 1N-5305-10 -230V Use N-5305-06 - - - - 1
1N-5305-15 -230V - 1 1 - -
tN-5305-16 -230v> Use N-5305-10 -l - ?
29 J-2862-01 Armature Support (comp.) - 1 1 - 1
J-2862-02 Armature Support (flared) - 1 1 - 1

30 H-8509-01 Body, Valve - 1 1 - 1
31 H-3579-01 Cover - 1 1 - 1 |
32 H-3582-01 Nut - 1 1 - 1
33 J-2863-01 Plunger Assembly - 1 1 - 1
34 A-2233-07 Screw - 4 4 - 4

; 35 A-2470-06 Seal - 1 1 - 1

36 J-2859-01 Spring - 1 1 - 1
37 J-0763-01 Solenoid Coil, 18’ leads - 1 1 - 1
38 A-4699-01 Washer, Cupped 1 1 1 1 1

*For models with Electric Reset.

tFor Exports Only. j




¥CLC — CCLS LCLS
L J T , )
ze : e
- 8l
cECIF h ® >
vl
© 8 L ot T | Sl i L
- | el
» I I i !
» 6
QD =
5 o L1 i AN d L1
o< VAL ] _
RO °
03 68/¢ — 88/¢ 3
-2 :
T C 7
s T
o $
£ z
S 44 z 44
5 0 — a1
Q ze ze oz
9 Iz 8i @
zZL 6L 1 i
p B 1
L L
—




T - - - unpuo) ‘ss) 10-G08.-"| €2 | Mnpuod oy-wey Jo} oz obed s8S
s{ 2| v | 2] ¢ Juoldyg LO-EEE0-H | 22

S I - L oiddiN | 0e-121-3-9G1| L2

bl -] - - I a|ddiN | 22-12L-3-9S1 | 02

N I - L o|ddiN | 25-121-3-9G} | 61

v - - - rd moq|3 LO-LGGS-M| 81

zlzl ez | v |1 Buyidnog L0-8e82-V | LI

Ll - - - X0g uonounf 0} Jasing ‘Unpuo)d LO-¥SSZ-T| 9L
vl - - - X0g uonouNnf 0} Jas|nd ‘UNpuod Lo-¥6S.L-r| St S
- - L - - X0g uonosunp 0} Jasind ‘unpuod LO-8LELTT | VI o
- - L - - X0g uoloune 0} ias|ind ‘unpuo)d L0-GLeL-1| €} e
-1 - - l - X0g uonounp o} Jasind ‘Unpuod Lo-60¥L | CL :

-] - - - L X0g uonounf 0} 1asind ‘UnpuoH L0-2SGL 1| LE

efbel - - - opIS ,.8,, XOg UonouN( 0} 18seY dLI09(3 ‘UNpUCD | LO-¥6SO-N | OL

el - - | - 8pIS ,.V,, XOg UOloUN( O} JoseY 198|3 ‘UNpuCH L0-L¥SLT| 6

-] - L - - spIS ..8,, X0og uoiounpe 0} 19sey 011083 IINpuoD 10-9918-H| 8

N . - - apIS ,.V,, XOg uonounp 0) 1esay dLilo8|3 ‘HNpuo) LO-L9I8-H| £

- - - L - X0g UOIIOUN 0] 19seYy d1138|3 ‘UNpuod LO-OLPLT| 9

-1 - - - 1010\ 0} Xog uonounf ‘Unpuod 20-691€-N| S

N J010l 0} x0g uoRdUNP “UNPUOH £0-9066T | ¥

-1 . - - 10Jo 01 X0g uonounpf ‘ynpuod 20-9066T| €

Ll - - . L I01O\ 0} Xog uonounf ‘Unpuod LO-9¥SLT| ©

2j{cl| e - - Assy Joidepy @ 1Npuo) oL-eivLr

| - - L L Assy Joidepy @ unpuod GO-6Lv.LT| §

L| G{ve| | 68 uonduoseg ‘ON Ued | 'ON

2| 2| cc |68, 88 "Jed

L L 4L | L L

gl e|ee| ee| €€




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #24 Junction Box Assembly-Small 11/87
Models 3788, 3789, 3782, 3792 — Spec. 1000, 1001

To Keytrol key switch To motor

\ To Handle switch t
15— 1

‘ 33|33
! 77|77
; Ref. 89|88
i! No. Part No. Description 22|89 .
! Junction Box & Conduit Assy BENN.ETT® 3790 se"es
i H-5842-08 Spec. 1000-1001 - Service Repair Kit for
H-8061-01 w/Wilson Keytrol - 1 Junction Box Assembly-Small 11/87
H-8061-02 H.D. w/Wilson Keytrol - 1
I H-6027-08 Spec. 1000-1001 1 -
[ J-1178-08 Spec. 1002 1 - .
j : J-1177-01 w/Wilson Keytrol 1| - |jfatNo. Description — qy
| 1 | H583602 | Box, Junction [ 1 || 4201 | Comversion Kt for H-3583:04
2 | H-5979-01 Conduit 1 ) J-2862-01 Armature & Solenoid Support| 1
il H-5988-01 Conduit | 1 || J-2863-01 Plunger Assembly 4
; ‘ 3 H-7779-01 Condu!t - 1 J-2859-01 Spring
i H-7781-01 Conduit for use w/56 frame
: Leland Products Motors
i 4 | A-2680-01 Connector, “Y” #18-12 AWG 1|1
1§ 5 A-0609-02 Coupling, Tube 1/4 Comp. 1 -
6 H-5835-01 Cover, Junction Box 1 1
il 7 J-5551-01 Elbow, 1/2-Wilson Keytrol 1 1
‘ ‘ 8 A-0453-02 Elbow, Tube 1/4 Compress. 2 -
?% 9 | 156-E-121-01 | Nipple, 1/2 1
i 156-E-121-39 Nipple - Wilson Keytrol - 1
10 | 156-E-121-33 | Nipple, 1/2 1] -
g; 11 A-2836-01 Plug, Pipe 1/2 N.P.T. 3 3
12 A-1551-01 Plug, Pipe 1 N.P.T. 1 1
i 13 | A-2101-01 Screw, 10-32x3/8 1| 1
! 14 A-0075-01 Screw, 1/4-20x3/4 10 | 10
15 | H-0333-01 Slipjoint Assembly 1 2
*16 J-2950-04 Valve Assy, Solenoid 1

*Note: J-2950-04 replaces H-3583-04. Order Kit KR-242 for
converting H-3583-04 to J-2950-04.

— 48 —




Parts List #25 Tubing Schematic - Models 3782 & 3792 9/91

BENNETT® 3700 Series

STANDARD 3782, 3792

6 ——
5 JUNCTION BOX
HIGH FLOW
\ 4
Hard Tubing w/Compression Fittings
Spec. 1000 - 1004

Ref.

No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 J-7369-01 Tubing Assembly 1
2 J-9786-01 Tubing Assembly 1
3 J-7373-01 Tubing Assembly 1
4 A-0609-01 Coupling (Standard) 2
5 A-0453-01 Elbow 1

Soft Tubing w/Flared Fittings
Spec. 1005 & 1006

Ref.

No. | Part No. Description Qty.
1 N-2808-05 Tubing Assy - 24" 1
2 N-2808-01 Tubing Assy - 6-1/2" 1
3 N-2808-10 Tubing Assy - 12" 1
4 A-5058-01 Elbow (Standard) 2
5 A-5058-01 Elbow 1
6 A-5372-01 Connector - Female 1

— 49 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #26 Tubing Schematic - Models 3722 & 3724 9/91

STANDARD 3722, 3724

8 ———8
7 JUNCTION BOX 6
HIGH FLOW C HIGH FLOW
‘» Hard Tubing w/Compression Fittings
Spec. 1000
‘ Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 J-7369-01 Tubing Assembly 1
2 J-9786-01 Tubing Assembly 1
3 J-7373-01 Tubing Assembly 2
4 N-0236-01 Tubing Assembly 1
5 J-9786-02 Tubing Assembly 1
6 A-0609-01 Coupling (Standard) 4
7 A-0453-01 Elbow 2
Soft Tubing w/Flared Fittings
| Spec. 1002
|
| Ref.
No. | Part No. Description Qty.
1 N-2808-05 Tubing Assy - 24" 1
2 N-2808-01 Tubing Assy - 6/1/2" 1
3 N-2808-10 Tubing Assy - 12" 2
4 N-2808-11 Tubing Assy - 16" 1
5 N-2808-01 Tubing Assy - 6-1/2" 1
6 A-5058-01 Elbow (Standard) 4
7 A-5058-01 Elbow 2 !
8 A-5372-01 Connector - Female 2




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #27 Hard Tubing Schematic w/Compression
Fittings for Model 3727 9/91

STANDARD 3727, COMPRESSION FITTINGS

3 7 8 7 6

1 4
2 5
HIGH FLOW | suncTion B'ox HIGH FLOW
8 ——8

Spec. 1000 - 1001

Q Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 J-6505-02 Tubing Assembly 1
2 J-6501-02- Tubing Assembly 1
3 J-6509-02 Tubing Assembly 1
4 J-6504-02 Tubing Assembly 1
5 J-6500-02 Tubing Assembly 1
6 J-6508-02 Tubing Assembly 1
7 A-0453-01 Elbow 3
8 A-0609-01 Connector, Male 3




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #28 Soft Tubing Schematic w/Flared
Fittings for Model 3727 9/91

STANDARD 3727, FLARED FITTINGS

4 5 5 1

(— \ )
7
3 1 ‘
/' U N1 N1 —
6 % I,
—4 JUNCTION BOX
—/
HIGH FLOW I~ HIGH FLOW
5 5
0
Spec. 1002
Ref.
No. | Part No. Description Qty.
1 N-2808-10 Tubing Assembly - 12" 3
2 N-2808-11 Tubing Assembly - 16’ 1
3 N-2808-01 Tubing Assembly - 6-1/2” 1
4 N-2808-05 Tubing Assembly - 24" 1
5 A-5058-01 Elbow, Male 10
6 A-5372-01 Connector, Female 2




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #29 Keytrol Assembly NCC 11/88

To

computer
14 To
Ref. computer
No. Part No. Description Qty.
Keytrol & Coupling Assy Ref.
H-7043-01 - 6 Key 1 -
H-7043-03 10 Key 1 No. Part No. Description Qty.
H-7043-04 -20 Key 1 8 A-2190-08 N‘ul, Seal 10-32 8
H-7043-05 -30 Key 1 9 A-2847-01 P!n, 5/64x1/2 1
H-7043-06 -40 Key 1 10 A-2941-04 Pin, 3/32x5/8 1
H-7043-07 -50 Key 1 11 A-2290-01 Screw, Seal 10-32x3/8 8
H-7043.-08 60 Key 1 12 | A-2195-01 Screw, 1/4-20x5/8 4
. (20 Key)
Assembly includes:
1 | H-8057-01 Coupling 1 A-2195-03 Screw, 1/4-20x5/8 (6, 10,
2 | A-2947-02 Pin 1 30, 40, 50, 60 Key) 4
3 J-6815-01 Keytrol Unit - 6 Key 1 13 E-8129-03 Shaft, Universal 1
J-6816-01 Keytrol Unit -10 Key 1 (40, 50, 60 Key)
J-6817-01 Keytrol Unit -20 Key 1 E-8129-05 Shaft, Universal
J-6818-01 Keytrol Unit -30 Key 1 (6. 10, 20, 30 Key) 1
J-6869-01 Keytrol Unit -40 Key 1 14 J-6807-01 Ur)lversal Link 1
J-6820-01 Keytrol Unit -50 Key 1 15 | 132-X-1001-01f Wire, Seal 4
J-6970-01 Keytrol Unit -60 Key 1
4 | H-8058-01 Coupling, Computer Shaft 1 *Two service keys are furnished with each original assembly and
5 [ J-6808-01 Interlock and Hub Assy 1 with each replacement order. A letter signed by an authorized
6 | J-9992-01 Key (oniy) 1 manager must accompany all reorders. No orders will be honored
"7 | J-9993-01 Lock & Key Assembly 1 without a letter of authorization. Serial numbers of each keylock
(LH.or RH,) unit and key number must be furnished on all replacement orders.

BENNETT® 3700 Series
Service Repair Kits for NCC Keytrol Assembly 11/88

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty
KR-180-01 Field Conversion to 1
include Keytrol
KR-188-05 Totalizer & Lock Kit-R.H. 1
KR-188-06 Totalizer & Lock Kit-L.H. 1
KR-272-01 Kit for replacing Keytrol

Motor Lever on pumps
without Bracket & 1
Assembly (J-4363)

— 53 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #30 Keytrol Assembly (Wilson) 11/87

\‘N\\

£
@2 c
c 0
Q +~
s S
cr~
o 9
p/
Eo /
o >
..-ul.e N > A
[ on.k \ -
- o /
/K5 O _ V- cmemem—seeb cem e cee oo
7\ [\ : .(\
) he
// 0
\
\ 8 s

Keytrol mechanism
30 key operation

6

\Q\/\To

O\

computer

To computer

o
@
S o
< 0
eh
So
De
[72]
o 9
pp
a g
o R
-

Motor switch

box

— 54 —




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #30 Keytrol Assembly (Wilson) 11/87

Ref. Ref.
No. ; Part No. Description Qty. { | No. | Part No. Description Qty.
Keytrol Assembly *++8 | H-8054-01 interlock Assembly 1
1 n'7935'°1 6 Key 1 9| A-3104-01 Key (only) 1
-7935-02 10 Key 1 10 | H-8060-01 Lever, Motor Switch 1
:‘;ggg'gg ;238 ﬁ:z : 11| H-8055-01 Lever Assy, Interlock Rel 1
; g 1 H-8129-0 Link Assy, Universal 1
H-7935-10 50 Key 1 2| H-8129-03 ink Assy, Unive
. 13 | E-7506-04 Link & Pin Assy, Universal 1
.2 | H-8750-01 Anchor, Spring 1 14 | A-3105-01 Lock & Key Assembly R.H. 1
3 [ J-4363-01 Bracket and Pin Assy 1 A-3105-01 Lock & Key Assembly L.H. 1
4 J-5200-01 Channel & Strlp ASSy, 1 15 A-2847-01 Pin 5/64X1/2 1
Support (50 Key only) } g in. 3/64x1 1
s | hsos701 Countim 1 16 | A-2947-02 Pin, 3/64x1/2
17| J-5199-01 Plate & Strip Assy, Cover 1
6 | H-8058-01 Coupling 1 a rip AsSy, LoV
N\ 7 Housing U (30 Key only)
ousing Upper 1 18 | A-2013-01 Ring, Retaining 1
H-8064-01 6 & 10 Key 1 19| A-2195-02 Screw, 1/4-20x3/8 (30 Key) 2
H-8064-02 20, 30 & 50 Key 1 Screw, 1/4-20x3/8 (50 Key) 6
H-8064-03 6 & 10 Key w/cable
hose retraction 1 20 | H-8064-04 Screw, 1/4-20x5/8 6
H-8064-04 20, 30 & 50 Key wicable 21| A-2777-01 Screw, 10-32x3/16 Set 2
hose retraction 1 22 H-8751-01 Spl’lng 1
23| H-9261-01 Spring 1

* Two service keys are furnished with each original assembly and with each replacement order. A letter signed by an authorized
_ manager must accompany all reorders. No orders will be honored without a letter of authorization. Serial numbers of each keylock
@ unit and key number must be furnished on all replacement orders.
** For pumps built previous to Serial No. 6P-7106, order Interlock H-8054-02.

*** For pumps not equipped with a Bracket and Pin Assembly, order KR-272 Kit.

BENNETT® 3700 Series
Service Repair Kits for Wilson Keytrol Assembly 11/87

Ref.
« No. | Part No. Description Qty.

KR-180-01 Field Conversion to include
Keytrol 1
KR-188-01 Totalizer & Lock Kit, R.H.
for units built after

Ser. No. 6P-8162 1
KR-188-02 Totalizer & Lock Kit, L.H.
for units built after
Ser. No. 6P-8162 1
KR-188-03 Totalizer & Lock Kit, R.H.
for units built before
Ser. No. 6P-8162 1
KR-188-04 Totalizer & Lock Kit, L.H.
for units built before
Ser. No. 6P-8162 1
KR-272-01 Kit for replacing Keytroi

Motor Lever on pumps without
Bracket & Assembiy (J-4363)] 1




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Drawing #31 Handcrank Option - Export 11/88

3788,3789,3727




BENNETT® 3700 Series
Parts List #31 Handcrank Option - Export 11/88

Ref. 3788
No. | Part No. Description 3789 | 3725
1 | H-9913-01 Hand Crank Assembly 1 2
2 | A-0337-01 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 5 1 1
3 | H-9907-01 Crank, Hand 1 1
4 | E-0078-01 Handle, Crank 1 1
5 | A-0028-01 Nut, 3/8-16 1 1
6 | A-2160-17 Belt, ““V’’ - 46" (T-70) 1
A-2160-29 Belt, V"’ - 45” (T-75) 1 -
A-2160-11 Belt, 'V’ - 42" (T-70) - 2
A-2160-12 Belt, “V”’ - 41" (T-75) - 2
7 | J-7021-01 Bracket, Support - 1
8 | J-7231-01 Bracket & Pulley Assembly 1 -
J-7231-02 Bracket & Pulley Assembly - -
9 | A-2593-01 Bearing 2 4
@ 10 | J-7231-01 Bracket & Bearing Housing 1 -
J-7231-02 Bracket & Bearing Housing - -
11 | H-4666-01 Pulley 1 -
12 | 371-K-151-01 Ring 1 2
13 | H-4648-01 Washer 1 2
14 | J-7262-01 Bracket & Pulley Assembly - 1
15 | J-7260-01 Bearing & Housing Assembly - 2
16 | J-7066-01 Housing & Plate Assembly - 1
17 | J-7261-01 Bracket - 1
18 | J-7258-01 Pulley - 2
19 | A-2174-01 Screw, Cap 3/8-16 - 4
20 | A-0044-01 Washers - 4
21 | A-3986-01 Nut, Flange 5/16-18 4 6
5 22 | A-2191-04 Nut, Spacer 5/16-18 - 2
k m 23 | A-2552-02 Screw, 5/16-18 4 6
THE FOLLOWING PARTS
ARE NOT SHOWN
24 | H-5837-22 Panel Assy, Front (Stainiess Steel) 1 -
* | H-5837-25 Panel Assy, Front (Painted) 1 -
H-5837-24 Panel Assy, Front (Stainless Steel) - 1
* | H-5837-26 Panel Assy, Front (Painted) - 1
H-5837-24 Panel Assy, Front (Stainless Steel) - -
* | H-5837-27 Panel Assy, Front (Painted) - -
25 | J-7242-01 Valve Deck Assembly - -
26 | J-7243-01 Valve Deck - -
27 | J-7733-01 Low Pressure Tube Assembly - -
Q 28 | N-1298-01 Side Frame & Stud Assembly - 1
*Specify color when reordering.

— 57—




('S3000 ONIMdNOD NIASSIMA HO4 88/6 S—G610~1dS
‘qININDIY 38 AVA T1ddIN “QIIND3Y 41 SIATVA Q3av3NHINN) "NOINN LNIOF ONNO¥D 2-yau
AlddNS HALNOHS HO ¥3ONOT ¥ ‘G3SN 38 OL IAWA NO ONIAN3LIA 440 MOONY LTINI ATddNS NV 04 Q3AVINHL ‘S3dld LTINI .2/ 1—1
¥/ ~ M0 + NIHLM ONVISI 40 30V4¥NS HLM 3NN NI X08 NOLLONM" OL SONILLIA ANV
NOLS3S ¥Y3HS HLWM QITIVLISNI 38 OL 39V SIATVA ALIIVS ILON 1INONOD 30IAONd OL ¥INOLSNO
(dAL) .8/6
4] n #ln ol | ;
/16 B B B B (an) £ 4 8
..m— * ¥ N I N N —
R % x08 , . x08
- NOLLONN [ E i NOLLONN®
o ) .
xo08
NOLLONNP
LINAGNOD
aanyo4 ,2/1
‘,“ ' J
&£ £ L/
1 & 4
o _r | (daL) 4/
i L ; , = R N_J
L J o ; . AN /
~—
£ L R O TIEISSI0OV e el 1INANOD .1
ST30ON T1ONIS Sl R LON SNIN3dO STIQOW T1ONIS ©
2/ b 40 34IS 3SOH  _z/p-z—d b 1INGNDD SIFHL el 40 301S 350H del TSBmR TV )
X0 NOLLONN® |
- 40 3NMNALNID
€Z/5 TIAON w _ 8.8 '98LE 'LZLE STIAONW _ ZeLS 300N ] Z6LS ‘TBLS ‘PTLS STITON
STIOH ONLLNMOW VI ¥/ OML
[ 'S3002 T¥O01
: N\T. ANV ‘3LVLS “IYNOLVYN OL WMO3NOO OL NOLVTIVASNI 3lON
U SUN i ,e1.01 "ATNO SQVINHL TWA NO Alddv ‘ONNOJWOD ONMY3S INIOF 3did
2/ -1 . INVLSISY INMOSVO QAUSM ,SyILMMEIONN HLIM CIMEWISSY 36
< _ 1SNA ONIdid ONMANVH QINDN 40 SLNIOF 3did Q3AVINHL TV
(ATNO SHISNIJSI ALOWIN) “IATYA 43M3¥ HLM JIQAONd
SSTINN JNNd QALYNIdO ¥IMOJ ONY NISNIJSIA NIIMLIE IATYA
8/l |41 _..w\n..« ; ¥03HO 3N 3SN LON 00 °NI DS ¥3d SE1 0S G330X3 OL LON (Q30MONI LON ST1ZZON) 0
- . S3NSSIUd LV JAINIH TIM HOHM 43N3N NOISNVAX3 ¥04 QILHONNG (QV3H) d33G b/1-91
N Py T NOISINONd ¥ ONILYHOJMOON! diNd QILVHAMO NIMOd NS0 92 X HO1 § /o9
T1GYLINS ¥ HLIM GITIVISNI 38 LSNA SHISNIASIA  NOLLNVD
J/e-€2 Q3LHON (Qv3H) d330 2/1-L1 \
(ST30OW TI¥) SNOISNIWIG 3svE _ ¢ , X 3aM L2 X HOMH ¥/c-08
S3144S 004 . SNOISNINIG ¥3SNIJSI] ._

.8/5—




. (M3INOLSND A8 QIHSINYNG) HOLIMS LO3INNOJSIO g3snd 310d €
SNOLLDINNOD ¥3HIO GNV S.HIMNLOVANNYA SIALVOIANI e

X08 "LOf ¥3SN3dSIA LV SNOLLJO3NNOD Q1314 SALVOIONI ®
"1ONA0YHd HOV3 ¥04 d3dIND3Y Si TVHLNAN 3ILVvd3s ..__l GNAOWD
‘ALON-TVI03dS

| . N~ SLI0A U<l
azzn_ oV hozooma AlddnS A 0€2 S1IT0A SLL <

BaooE , T T T T T ) B
— L SOL OL .O%F WOMH OMY 8 # B IR B i B ettt

din
_
I
L

Ob% OL ,08Z WOM3 DMV OLf 1 wmﬂmwnm_ﬁﬁwv @
08Z OL S/ WOM4 OMV ZU#  Z6/C'ZBLEWZLE'ZTLE ' ‘gion 10Nd ‘A 0€Z
SL OL OMV +1# ST3ICOW ONRMIM TWOIdAL (YNOLL<O)
(&) FaX L&)
Y D
Illll.llll.lllv Wl{ll..llﬂl_ll!lllllll ]l‘iltlf"rr’l‘(
, l:lilllm.@@rl_,lx.inilrltlllll.l‘l, e e e e —
S¥3SN3dSIA | T 1] I T T S N
Y3HLO Ol s S :
6. ODREVA P b e ey T NIN OV #L N3O oMV 21 1 mmmmzu,,n.m_,o
N | || \I #ZL€ TIAON ¥04 Q3WIND3Y I NIHLO OL _
Be ONY . ODRIVA | | % \.».I,f aNY N, GDRIVA £94dnS ‘A 02Z 3NO AINO i A ouxm%f b 2
Mr/ /_ #A 08 _ .. AN _ ]
NOILONNP - ]
, \mw@mﬂ PER © Jouwonee %&W ) \sﬁv %)
) I\ |
O,E; T e E_I;QOE; Th E_I;Q OE; T
ama i JT1 17T ane ame TT1 3na ne
.8. 10nqoyd ‘ " : V.. 1oNaoyd . x08
stoA st L b SLT0A il AxAcwmow SLT0A Sit ] NOLLONNP
3A VA GIONI10S g “f 3ATVA QIONTI0S SESERC> S 3AYA GIONTI0S- ¥3ISN3dSIA
S oOxX X ,
8. 10Naoyd V. 10NQoyd L= = |
HOLMS ¥OLOW HOLIMS §OLOW 8. 3q1s— L v, 3as HOLIMS ¥OLONW ,
:
‘26T 3000 ‘SAIONII0S i
‘ 01 I e I \ ‘A 0£T 3SN 'SQIONII0S 3HL ¥04 o
a3y b Rep o oove J3HSINY¥NA 3¥Y SANNO¥O 3LVHVd3S R
a3y T vE ON GNV S3NIT A1ddNS ‘A 0O£Z 1 Tovie
MOTIIA |- % ‘ ~ama Ol QALO3ANNGO IV SYISNILSIA 4l - 3nig
MOTIEK S I — anE
" (O1LS3W00) | %,u, omom QIONIT0S
(OY—NvD) 13S3¥ TVYOINVHOIN — SYISNILSIA ILOWIY SIYIS 0048 3vVA 05c/Sel HOIMS
88/6 §-9610-1d5 LNOAYT ONIYIM NOILYLS TVOIdAL gL L solo

b,

e o e @




T

—— N3350 OMV 21 % 88/6 S—S610—1dS
roisng [ e — __
. — W ARy Sy - ) 1} . Y
¥amod oL L A 02/ m:ﬁlum;ﬂla.ﬂf _ X0 . {= gyl
N me<z|ﬂ|, | | Nowonnr »wu_mmuwwm A 0SZ/GHL ——Nmowv _
A ocolon '3 X 4amod oL L N 0S/SHANEREE T X08
Q’ v QION310S RN Ty NOLLONNP
; ‘A Gll A
aonzios () . ( , 9906 O V\U
- 0
ol | g™ HOLOW @ HOLOW
3YIM QIONTTIOS - 212 ENY . .
|.||U|L QIONT10S A 0£Z/St1 e A 0€Z/SLL
STUM HOLIMS HOLON— _ r 1 ;
. : i
e 262 3000 ‘GIONII0S LI0A 0£Z 35N dotom -
ovA Sii | alongios| | 'STIONII0S 3HL 804 GIHSININA SI ANNO¥D
_ ; ALVAVd3S ON ONY 3NM A1ddNS LT0A
VA 0SZ/SZL HOLMS| 0¢Z Vv Ol J3LO3NNOD 38 Ol SI ¥OLOW di IVA om.N\.mN— HOLIMS
'd'H L | NOLOW V ,, , d'H L | YOLOW | !
SONILYY TVORLDTTI LeLE 13A0W | SONLLYY TVOILO3T3 GZ4€ 13A0N n_v
YINOLSND il BV IS ;
A8 AlddNS T S , 3
A 0SZ/GLL o N ORY T — - .
vanod oL 1 " ouwmﬁx oMV +1] X08 ; A "ONNO¥D ¥O4 LINANOD NO A713¥ LON
N T NOLLONNP 00 "XOB8 NOILONNPF ¥3ISNIJSIA 3HL NI MI¥OS INIANNOUOD V¥ HLIM
34NO3S ANV “¥3ONVT ¥O 39NV Zi ‘MM ANNOHS NID ¥V TINd *
__¥OLOW B 1o : 262 3000 ‘GION10S 110 0F7
A 0£Z/SiL 3SN ‘SAIONIIOS 3HL ¥04 GIHSINYNA SI TVHLAIN 3LVEVdIS ON
ANV 3N A1ddNS LI0A 0SZ V OL G3LD3INNOD 38 OL SI ¥OLOW i
OVA 0SZ/SZL | HOLIMS S HOLMS HOLOW _ , o , : PR g ﬁ
d'H L | HOLOW A & | sNowo3INNOD @134 satvoian @
SONULYY WORILDITE 68/¢ ‘88/C 13AOW NOWOINNOD o  :310N

S, HIUNLOVANNYIN SILVIIANI

(211S3N0Q)
(13538 WOINVHOIN) OV—IVD HLM — SIIN3S 00L§ ST300OW g3NIVLNOD— ..:um

SNVHOVIA ONIHIM




T ==
99/8 S0-5810-TdS ZH 09 ...T.ﬂu.ualﬁ i : - i
V-£0CZ-N-D ™ . T ANNOYD SV LINANOD VL3N
—— B eroe, SN e PSS G NO AT3¥ LON 0Q "XO8 NOILONNP
Y3ISNISIA NI MINOS ONIGNNOUD
A St QOINTOS - -
—n ATddNS NIVW WO¥3 L=1>305vT8 oo 4# . _ , HLIM 34N03S ONV “N39¥V1 ¥0
O ¥2 R ‘vO Z4 ‘I¥M ANNO¥D N3O V TINd 6
.x<zom<b zwmw ¥ISINd M z VI8 yMvye b
XYM VA 08 AR | sonion o | ot "SWYY¥OVIQ NOLLYTIVISNI
SdNY © 10101 i dnnd dAnd JT0SNOD NO NMOHS SV J3103NNOO
VA STL 1353y i 39 01 3JdV ¥IAI¥EvE ¥3ISINd
xwn | wnowoo S I ornod | ] L L | WHO4 3¥IM 3LIHM GNV 3MIM 39NV¥O
SANV 9 | 0HINOD : V3 P : dnnd AON3Y | S -2 | 3HL (3LOL-3STINd #£8Z SIS 100N
JYA 06T HOLIMS B VO ¥l SOV g | lmmomu>v ‘669 3000 HLM ad3Nddns
SNV 02 | 0MINGD "0 VO b Eaum 41 "£69L SIS LOOY—YIAIIA
OvA osz/sTh HOLIMS H3IdWNe a1314 Y SI NMOHS ¥3SNd "ATINO £9S ANV
CLALE o 310N 33S , -/ Z9S 3000 NO G3IND3M S¥3ISINd 8
SONLYY TYORILOTTS " dnnd 'ans
A 3NVS NO -
j j by s N0 (wun ) NOLOINNOD AMOLOV4 SILVNOISIA ¢ £
‘Ul ‘no $9 ¥3HIO Ol
2 1m0 snouoamoo ar xou nouonie | 583 gg9e8beatsontaloaad| unng qaowanans  NOLLOANNOO (1314 SALYNOISIA © 9
&w ATINO SNOLWLI3NNOD A¥0LIVH Y3SN3ASIa Mﬁ ﬂﬂﬂm J, ooamwcﬁc m.) : XYN dH ¥/¢€
ZH 09/05 "OVA O¥Z "310SNOO  LNOHLIM
€ 3ION 338
OVA_0Zi . | @3sn SI £95 3000 N3IHM Sav31
A QONTIOS (WY YL W e com v e C) S (8 _ GIONIT0S 07, 1OINNOJSI
Z9S 3000 NO Q3HSIN¥N4 LON * G
(S 3LON J3S) OVA 02! e HERRI! v , 5 NW}Z (5 3LON 335) OVA 0Ci IVNNVYW 33 u._oww_.%vmﬂw_w ﬂﬁ\m_ ._u
IATVA QIONTI0S * 1" N. QDRI IATVA QIONTI0S * ©
e i . v N G NOLLOINNOOHILNI AVd3dd ANV _
HOLWS o 5T L B o] oL AVdlSOd OL NOILO3NNOO ¥04 ¥
swoms oS ELM Vo 8N B! Wi i T V9 gl N mll_.u.z 2-S s3HoLmS "NOISY3ANOD FI0SNOD
3 g o i I : on ¥SINd | 3ynind 404 G30IIN SIHM VAIX3 €
HOLOW : : ; HOLON .
WA 108 B 1 F I I 'O'N| HOLMS  ‘JATVA "WALSAS 40 TIV LNOHINO¥HL
1= ‘ ey VOFTSOVIET T SN HoLLod ANNO¥O (N3ZWO) UM Pig SV
: Aoz A ) OLON @3sn 38 OL 3did LINANOD WLIN 2
e : vs | $3009
HOLMS ON Howms '
: g-s - V0 8 : N | 9N €S ‘1 v001 aNV ‘ALviS ‘(voc# vdiN)
1| 3000 NOILYLS 3DAY3S 3NIMVA
— J 353w ooz 8. 3as Y. 305 363 owiodT GNY_3ALONOLOY (0L# didN)
- , A o 3000 TvORILOFNI TWNOLVYN
™o O TE .O_ A—- ™o HLIM 3ONVQHOD0V NI G3SN ANV
¥3SNd 11NANOD i ¥35INd , G3TIVLSNI 38 LISNA ONRIM TV L
ATNO 30IS .V, ¥04 NMOHS SV S| STIGOW 3SOH FIONIS ¥04 ONINM . ‘SALON
FIOSNOD LNOHLM 3SN TYNOLLNIANOD ¥04 :
£9S ANV Z9S $3000 — +TLS ‘TZLE ‘TYLE STIAOW
10 D T ATINO S3dIM MNId HLIM SdANd §04
NOILYTIVLSNI ANV AdOLOV s ONIHIM

® < ®

R : it




w\e 580~ ‘ ZH 09 al ) o *.w L : — ,. SN
B 3SYHd m:wz_m z-1 EE O N A 5 S e —
YA 002 OVA 0¥2/02L N eI , : e — ,
ovasu | domaws | AlddNS NIV WO¥4 L= >—Hv1g ﬂ ﬂ Jvl
R Vgt pE "W3LSAS 3JHL NI ¥OLON dWNd
e A 05 " ¥3sINd wm ¥Divg udivIng | | xmnwwmm HOV3 ¥04 ALIOVAVYD 1038400 40
: = LN 1nodn | . :
XYM OVA 05 AR 6. HOLON V. NOLOW 20MLNGO mux&umm LINOHID 3INO ATINO 3sn 01
SdNY £ iouon ee dWnd dhnd dNnd ANNO¥HO SV LINANOD VL3N
71 133y ‘ NO A13Y LON 0Q 'X08 NOLLONNP

XVAN LINO¥0D

4IASNILSIA NI M3IYOS ONIAONNOYO
SdNY 9 TOHLNOD

HLIM 3¥N03S ANV ‘y394v1 ¥0

vn 05z , HOLWS IOUY “YO ZL ‘UM ONNOHO N3FYO V TINd 6
e s HO VO ¥l SHuM 'SWYHOVIO NOLLYTIVLSNI
IvA osz/sri e ¥3dNAr a3 TV F10SNOD NO NMOHS SV Q3LO3NNOD
9 20N 335 G 38 0L 34V ¥3¥uvE ¥3STINd
SONLYY VoL @ & WOMA M ALIHM ANV FdIM FONVHO
RE j ; ok . IHL m:owémia ¥£8/ SIS LOOY
(u ™o 49) _ . At —¥3033A) ‘669 300D HLIM A3MddnS
i IS hOLoAMs A x08 Nouoer ﬁ T mwmm"wmmm..uuu RO I : ; 41 2694 SANMIS LOON—YIAIIA
¥ g FRT°CIRRTITIARTR | - SI NMOHS ¥35I0d "AINO £9S GNY
v oz AR | s ¢ 2UON I3 oon ozt 295 3000 NO G3¥INDIM SyISIN 8
3ATYA QION3T0S g . NE N _,v . ; L % IAIVA QIONTI0S ,ZO_._.OMZZOO ANOLOVS S3LVYNIIS3AA o L
XVAN mI\¢\n o) e , . s S TY i ) ; e e XYW n.I\*\n "NOLLO3INNOD 71314 SILVYNOIS3I0 ® 9
‘A ovz/oze GHIBIGRAS: ! | ; _/ A oOve/ocl . "FTOSNOD 1NOHLIM
HOLOW . A1 444 ! bbbt . HOLON i i
(s ALON 33S) OVA 0ZI elamlumln_._,._u, 1) FIRAE L - Yo AR A%) (¢ 210N 335) ova ozL d3sn S| £95 3000 N3HM SQV3T
3ATVA GIONTT0S * N, apvn —o T , SRRy A gonos « - JIONTIOS O, LO3NNOOSIC
: - \ AL Q3NNVA — : I — N, QIR e €95 3000 NO au_”%_wmm.mo‘rﬂﬂ_; s
- HOLMS [oar o . VS BL SNl CEPBHEL L B E LY W i VO 8L MNid .
. 201 BN e , {RIHIE 1111 4 1 L oy el WNNVA 335 FI0SNOO ONV X08
SHoums  g-s || VO § N il : VOBLNG [ O C SiHoums NOILOINNOONALNI AVdIdd ONV
: ne o 1 ‘ L asON ¥38Ind
anv N Y9 R TONYED ; Y BT JIRYE0 : anv AVdISOd OL NOILOINNOD ¥04 +
HOLON . ¥OLON .
: HOLMS [ : e ; NOISYIANOO 310SNOD
WA oLiog [N S-SV SOV N otios ™ | 3WNLN4 O QIATIN SIUM VaX3 €
A ozl A o et e oW 1-s "W3LSAS %o j<v 1NOHONOYHL
soton (- - B 5 MO Mt TR o HOLOW aNNO¥9 (N33ND) MM PiE SV
L3 = ", T e e P i\ e, Is_mmum | @3sn 38 OL 3did LINONOD VL3N
£-S N 9L R R | B B RN CR NoN €8 '$3002
‘ > D w001 ANY ‘3LVIS ‘(VOs# VdiN)
| , | o 3000 NOWVLS 30IAY3IS INIMYA
PR 13S3Y ORLOTT «8. 305 LR [ o Y308 3c3y oodT . i ANV 3ALLOWOLNY “(0Z# YdiN)
™'t CO—= % £} - THEE—D "84 3009 T¥OILOTTI TYNOLLYN
\V VA HLIM 3ONYQH0D0V NI 3SN ANV
43s7nd Al 1INAGNO0D y2vin d3sINd 3

Q3ITIVLSNI 38 LSNAN ONIMIM TV |

ATINO 30IS VY, ¥034 NMOHS SV Si STICON 3SOH TIONIS ¥04 ONINM ‘SJLON

TI0SNOD LNOHLW 3SN TYNOLNIANOD ¥O4
.. £9G ONV 295 S3Q0D — SZT/E£'68.£'88/F ST3IAOW

CNOILYTIVLISNI ONY AMOLOVA — ONINIM [AINO_S3MIM MNId HLIM SIANd ¥O4




98/6 S—G610—1dS

ZH 09

al

V-ZRT-N-D N33HO ‘ANNO¥D SY LINANOD VL3N
3SVYHd JONIS z-

— & YA 0vZ/0Z1 4 u a3y NO A73¥ LON OQ 'XO8 NOLLONAP
IR | oS ATddNS NIVA WOM4 L=T > vﬂ_uwﬁ\m HISNIASIA NI MIYOS ONIANNOXUO
— wlg % HLM 3¥NO3S ANV ‘¥3DYVT A0 |

W oo mR “y9 ZIL ‘3¥M ANNO¥O NIFYO ¥V TINd 6
.x<zowb: wmm ¥3sINd ziz HINVINE YDVIIE
XV OVA 05 &S ot s "SWYHOVIO NOLLYTIVLSNI
SANV € LOLOW o dnnd dhnd JIOSNOD NO NMOHS SV (Q3LO3INNOD
OVA SZi 13538 : j 39 0L 3V d3R¥VE d3SINd
XY 1INO¥0D ; — — WHO4 3¥IM 3LIHM ONV JdiM 3ONVHO
Sdrv 9 JOHLNOD LBy . , 3JHL (AL01-3SINd +£84 SIS 100N
OVA 05T HOLWS . . w5 F1 M — —¥3033A) ‘669 300D HLIM O31ddNS
SdnY 0T T0¥LNGD MO VO b1 Saum h : TR —=——==n 4l "£69L mu_mmm. 100¥—¥3033A
IVA on.Nn“m_N" . %ﬁ...t%m ¥3IJANT @134 v : . H ||!|..|l_.l“ ” m_ ZgOIm KNWI_Dn_ *J_zo mmm OZ(
\ M 5 —=== i1 295 3000 NO d3dINDIY S¥3ISINd 8
SONILYY TVORILOFTI -+ — n_. l|4J_ n " “ “
9 30N 335 @  g— j @w w vg SERRRRN "NOILOINNOD A¥OLOVd SALVYNOISIA ¢ L
(w m> y9) _ _ N AERANEN
Nw AINO_SNOLLOINNOD a3l o8 NoUoNnr | | RSS2 [2322522%s0a%an|vand "NOLLOANNOD Q1314 S3LVNIIS30 @ 9
&N ATINO SNOLLOINNOD A¥O0LOVI ¥3ISNILSIA ﬂ Jj..ﬂm )ﬂooomjaﬂﬂ AJ
€ 30N 335 "FI0SNOD LNOHLM
OVA 021 . OVA 0zl @a3sn SI £96 3000 N3IHM Sav3al
3ATVA -QION3T0S g JATVA CION3T0S dioN310s 01, 123INNODSIa
.x«>zoﬂM\w\Nm @ "Z9G 3d00 NO Q3HSINYNG LION * G
¥OLON .
(S 20N 335) OVA 021 : 9 (s ALON 33S) OVA 0ZI J10SNOO HLIM |
N S oraeet s T ot S oanosts IYANVAW 33S FI0SNOO GNV X08 -
e Civn e - NOLLOINNODMILNI AvdZdd INv 3
:opm_‘mm on TG SN Vo g NG o :o.pn__s% AVdLSOd OL NOILO3INNOD 04 ¥ |
SIOLMS 75 _Ile VO BN _, VO 8L Rw” 7S saoLms "NOIS¥3ANOD FTOSNOD
anv B : T BT ORYED o ¥sInd | 3ynLnd 304 G3AIIN STUM ViLX3 €
HOLOW V2 HL INVIQ IN HOLON .
E S Ml ON| pouws AR "WALSAS 40 TI¥ LNOHONO¥HL
108 V5 ¥ SOV Vo FTSOVE O] HoLtod aNNoY¥9 (N3FH9) UM PIC SV
%omw_‘" ‘o“z [ MOTIEC - 0 HOLOW diasn 38 01 3Idid 1INANOD V1AW ¢
HoLms ON = vo gl TTI0R O v9 8l h.nﬁwl,'a/voz HOLMS . $3d09
£=s on< Vo 8LANE [ Vo LN oN €S w007 ANV ‘3LVLS ‘(VOo# VdiN)
A . 5 3000 NOLLVLS 3OAY3IS 3NRVA
) j g 305 - v. 30 L ANV 3ALLOWOLNY ‘(0L# ¥diN)
T o oy o momo™ AT fasoMIT 3000 TVORILO3TE WNOILYN
w0 ¥ (UF VI BT SV 1 i ) Y HLM JONVA¥0O0V NI Q3sN ANV
T vH 8L SvTE RV \v V58l o
¥3sINd . ‘,m o LINANOD ; ¥3snd Q3TIVISNI 38 1SN ONIIM TV L

.. CoL 'SALON
JI0SNOD LNOHLM 3SN TVNOLLN3ANOD ¥O04 . , \ ; , : H

: { £96 ONV €95 S3000 — Lg/ZgE ST13A0N ; ! .‘ . .
NOILYTIVLSNI ONV A¥OLOVH — ONIHIM ATNG, SN JINId ML SR04 04

9 ‘ ®




